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C ONDITIO NS OF SALE (Septem ber 1974)
NOTICE. Robson Lowe Ltd., the Auctioneers, exercise the utmost care to ensure that all statements as to 
cancellation, centring, colour, condition, date of issue or of postal marking, gum, margins, paper, perfora­
tion, printing, provenance, quality, sheet position, status, usage and watermark, etc., in the lot descriptions 
are reliable and accurate and that each item, unless the contrary is indicated, is genuine and authentic. 
The statements, however, are not intended to be, are not and are not to be taken to be statements of fact 
or representations of fact. They are statements of the opinion of the Auctioneers, and attention is particu­
larly drawn to clause 6 of the Philatelic Auctioneers' Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale below. 
Unless made by Robson Lowe Ltd. comments and opinions concerning the points previously mentioned 
which may be found in or on lots in the form of notes, lists, writing-up or any other means of expression, 
do not constitute a part of the lot description and are not to be taken as such.

1. The purchaser to be the highest bidder. Any dispute arising as to the highest bidder to be determined 
by the Auctioneer who may re-offer any disputed lot.

2. (a) The bidding and advances to be regulated at the Auctioneer's discretion.
(b) If so required, buyers to give their names and addresses and/or to pay down the whole or part 

of the purchase price at the sale. Failure to comply with these rules in respect of any lot entitles 
the Auctioneer to re-sell the lot, any deficiency being made good by the defaulter.

(c) Agents bidding on behalf of undisclosed clients do so on their own responsibility both for payment 
and safe delivery of the lots.

3. The Auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of Clients and Vendors, but shall not be liable for 
any errors or omissions in executing instructions to bid.

4. The buyer of each lot to be responsible for it from the time it is "knocked down". Payment to be 
made in full before delivery and the lot to be removed by United Kingdom buyers within seven days 
and by Overseas buyers within a reasonable time. Failure to pay in full within such period entitles 
the Auctioneer to re-sell the lot, any deficiency being made good by the defaulter.

5. The Auctioneer shall not be liable for any default of the Purchaser or Vendor.
6. (a) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described.

(b) The purchaser to be at liberty to reject the lot by giving written notice within seven days (or 
in the case of Overseas buyers, within a reasonable time of the date of the sale) if he proves that 
the lot is not genuine or is incorrectly described and returns the lot within thirty days of the sale (or 
within such longer period as the Auctioneer may at his discretion allow). The onus of proving a 
lot to be not genuine or wrongly described lies with the purchaser; proof of the inability of an 
Expert Committee to express a definite opinion will not discharge this onus.

(c) No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale, it has been immersed in water, marked by an ex­
pert or expert committee or treated by any other process unless the auctioneer's permission to 
subject the lot to such immersion, marking or treatment has first been obtained in writing.

(d) The above provisions of this clause do not apply to mixed lots and collections containing un­
described stamps.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1. Failure on the part of a bidder or purchaser to comply with the conditions, a synopsis of which is 

printed above, entitles the Auctioneer to cause the bidder or purchaser to forfeit any deposit held. 
Any uncleared lots after seven days may be re-sold by public or private sale and any deficiency shall 
be made good by the defaulters.

2. Lots purchased on behalf of mail bidders will be forwarded by the most practical method at the risk 
of the purchaser who shall bear all charges incurred.

3. The Auctioneer shall not be liable for any omission or errors made by clients when sending their 
instructions to bid.

4. If a prospective purchaser wishes to obtain an expert opinion on any lot (not being a mixed lot or 
collection containing undescribed stamps) the Auctioneer must receive, in writing, any request for an 
'extension' at least twenty-four hours prior to the time of the auction. The Auctioneer reserves the right 
on behalf of the vendor to cancel any bid with an extension (notifying the bidder) where it is established 
by the Auctioneer, that the lot would not obtain a satisfactory certificate. Extensions for reasons of 
condition will not be granted for expert opinion, such matters being decided, prior to the sale, by the 
auctioneer, who reserves the right to cancel the bid on behalf of the vendor and notify the bidder of his 
action.
Should the Auctioneer agree to accept a bid with an extension, this fact will be stated by the Auctioneer 
from the rostrum before the lot is offered for sale.
When a lot is sold subject to an extension the Auctioneer will require the lot to be paid for pending the 
receipt of the expert opinion, the costs of which are the liability of the buyer.
Extensions are not given on mixed lots or a collection containing undescribed stamps or on an item 
which is already accompanied by a certificate of opinion dated within ten years of the day of the sale. 
An extension can only be granted on the understanding that the opinion of the expert or expert commit­
tee is secured and the Auctioneer advised within 60 days of the date of the sale.

5. The right to refuse admission to the Auction Room is reserved.
6. Bids from minors will not be accepted unless accompanied by a full cash deposit or by suitable 

Guarantees. New clients must send references in advance or a full cash deposit.
7. All purchases made by residents in the Dollar Area must be paid for in Dollars at the controlled rate of 

exchango or by Sterling Draft.
8. Interest at 1% for the first month or part of a month and 1 J-% per month for any further credit, is 

charged on all auction accounts if payment is not made within seven days of the date of the Sale 
(Overseas Buyers within seven days of the receipt of the invoice). When paying in any currency 
other than sterling, 1% must bo added to the account to allow for bank transfer costs.

9. Stamps described as having defects are not returnable on account of their condition. Any illustration 
is an integral part of the description and stamps cannot be returned on account of the centring, per­
forations, amount of margin or visible defects whether mentioned in the description or not when 
such stamps are illustrated.

10. Any dispute as to tne meaning or operation of these Special Conditions or of the Conditions, a synopsis 
of which is printed above, shall be determined conclusively by tho Auctioneer.

DESCRIPTIONS BY U.T.C.
ILLUSTRATIONS BY D A VID  PARSONS



in the auction rooms ofA ROBSON LOWE 
SPECIALISED STAMP SALE ROBSON LOWE LTD.
WEDNESDAY 14th NOVEMBER 1979 50 Pal1 London SW1Y 5JZ
at 11.00 and 14.30 hrs teleph on e  01-839 4034 telex 915410

INLAND TELEGRAMS —  Stamps London Telex 
OVERSEAS CABLES — Stamps London S.W.1 
V.A.T. 239-4486-31

Regular Stamp Auctions held in London, Bournemouth, Basle and Geneva 
Proprietors of "The Philatelist" and 'T h e  Philatelic Journal of Great Britain" 

Publishers of "The Encyclopaedia of British Empire Postage Stamps" and many 
other standard philatelic works

Overseas Directors* (Robson Lowe International Ltd.) and Overseas Agents (Robson Lowe Ltd.): 
Australia *Ray Kelly, 6th floor, Howey Court, 234 Norway F. C. Moldenhauer, Haakonsgt 16,

Collins Street, Melbourne, Viet. 3000. Bergen.
Bermuda *Geoffroy Osborn, Robson Lowe 
(Bermuda) Ltd., Box 88, Harrington Sound Post

Office.

Peru J. Rendoll-Dunn, Casilla 1138, Lima.
South Africa *D. G. Crocker, P.O. Box 482, Florida 
1710, Transvaal.

Canada Georgo S. Wegg Ltd., 36 Victoria Street, 
Toronto M5C 2N8.

Spain Nestor Jacob, c/o Hobby S.A., Fernandez 
do los Rios 108, Madrid 15.

Contral America Sra, Dorotea Margarita J., 
Apartado Postal 1389, Guatemala, C.A.

India P. M. Medhora, India's Stamp Journal, 
Standard Building, Dr. D. Naorojl Road, Fort,

Bombay 1.
Italy *Adriano Landinl, Robson Lowe Ltd. (Italian 

Branch), Via Dell'Orso 7/a, 20121, Milan.

New Zealand Colin McNaught, P.O. Box 166,
Wellington.

Sweden Nils Farnstrom, Sergeis viig 14a 2 tr.. 
217 57 Malmd.
U.S.A. Herman Herst, Jr., P.O. Box 1583, Boca 
Raton, Florida 33432. (Hollywood) H.J.M.R. Co. 
for literature only), P.O. Box 6638, Hollywood, 
lorida 33021. (Midwest) John Russo, P.O. Box 

12767, St. Paul, Minnesota 55112. (New York) 
Spencer Porlstein, P.O. Box 5441, Flushing, New 
York 11354. (Texas) Mrs. Nonie Green, 2401 
Colorado, San Angelo. Texas 76901. (Washington, 
D.C.) Gordon H. Torrey, 5118 Duvall Drive, 
Washington, D.C. 20016.

Mem bers of the "U N C O M M O N  M ARKET" partnership w ith Jacques Robineau of France. 
J. L. Van Dieten of Holland, Paul von Gunten of Switzerland and Adriano Landini of Italy

Robson Lowe Ltd. are in association w ith Christie's, 8 King Street, St. James's,
London S W I

Christie's Overseas Companies —
Christie, Manson and Woods (U.S.A.), Christie, Manson and Woods (International) S.A., 

502s Park Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10022 8 Place do la Taconnerie, Genova 1204, Switzerland.
Christie, Manson and Woods K.G. 11A Alt Pempelfort, 4 Dusseldorf, Western Germany.

Christio, Manson and Woods (Internazlonalo) S.A.,
Palazzo Massimo Lancellotti, Piazza Navona 114. 00186 Roma, Italy.
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Viewing Arrangements
Lots w ill be on view in the auction rooms of Robson Lowe Ltd. at 50 Pall Mall:

Monday 5th November until Friday 9th November 1979 .................  ... 10.00-17.00 hrs.
Monday 12th and Tuesday 13th November ... ...............................  10.00-17.00 hrs.
W ednesday 14th November ... .. .  . . .  .. .  .. .  . .. ... 10.00-11.00 hrs.

Lots of a suitable size can be sent through the post for inspection, postage and 
insurance both ways to be borne by the client.
APPLICATIONS FOR POSTAL V IE W IN G  TO 39 POOLE HILL, B OURNEM OUTH BH2 5PX, 

Telephone (0202) 23235/23299 Telex 41146.
FRAGILE LOTS: In the interest of vendors, where any lot is, in our opinion, of a fragile 

nature w e regret it w ill not be available on postal inspection.
Clients who cannot conveniently visit the auction rooms at 50 Pall M all on the viewing 

days quoted, may view  the lots at an earlier date, at 39 Poole Hill by making an appoint­
ment, either by letter or telephone, giving three days' notice, and the time and lots required.

By observing these arrangements it makes it possible for the Inspection Clerk to 
reserve the lots required (which might otherwise be w ith a postal view er) and to have 
them available on the mezzanine floor when the clients call.

W ith regard to new clients who request lots for postal viewing, references should be 
sent in advance.

Symbols, etc.
The use of symbols following the lot numbers is for the convenience of buyers and 
indicates:
®  unmounted mint ★  unused O  used t3 cover A  on piece EB block of four (n) block 
larger than four ®  Air Mail ©  Specimen ©  Cancelled ©  Essay ®  Proof R Reprint 
E.L. complete entire with letter and E. without letter T  Subject to VAT.

Quality of handstamps: Fine good **, moderate *.
Catalogue values and numbers are those of the latest available Gibbons (£ ) , S cott ($ ) , 
Michel (D M ) , Yvert (F F ), or Bolaffi (L ). The use of Gibbons Specialised catalogue in 
Great Britain sales is clearly indicated. Where other catalogues are used they are 
mentioned by name. The abbreviation "c.d.s. indicates circular date-stam p and "S.T .O ."  
tor Stamped to order.
The number in brackets at the end of each description is the number of stamps (o r item s) 
in the lot. (Approximate counts are indicated by J).

Extensions
Notice of any extension must be given in writing to the auctioneer at least tw enty- 

four hours prior to the time of the auction. This notice must give the reason w hy an 
extension is required and whose expert opinion is to be sought; this latter must be 
agreed by the auctioneer. Extensions for reasons of genuineness and classification 
will be considered by the auctioneer who will examine the lot. If it is established that 
the lot would not obtain a satisfactory certificate, the bid and the extension w ill be 
cancelled and the bidder advised. Extensions requested for reason of condition will not 
normally be accepted for expert opinions to be secured, but the lot w ill be examined 
by the auctioneer and the bid cancelled if it is felt that a defect is present and not 
described. Lots described as 'with faults', 'defective' etc. are not subject to return 
on grounds of condition.

Any extension granted is so granted only on the understanding that the expert 
opinion is obtained within sixty days of the auction, after which tim e the right o f return 
is forfeit. A N Y  VARIATION in this condition must be agreed in writing through the 
auctioneer prior to the auction between the potential buyer and the vendor. A ll lots 
on which an extension is granted must be paid for within seven days of the auction.

Sterling Currency Conversion
A t the time of going to press the floating of the pound makes it im possible for us to 

quote any fixed exchange rates. For the latest rate when bidding you are advised to  
contact your bank.
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14th Nov. 1979 SALE No. 4446 14th Nov. 1979

1st Session at 11.00 hrs.

Antigua
Lot Description Valuation
1001T 7k 1884-86 Id. carmine-red, 2-}d. (crease), 4d., 6d. and 1/- (a few tiny black specks

at foot), unused with much original gum. Photo £90
1002 O  —  1 /- mauve, slightly soiled and one corner perf. creased, used. Photo £40

Australia
1003T 7k 1913 id., Id. Die I (faults), Die I I  (2, one with faults), 2d., 2)d. (slight staining), 

3d. Die II (heavily mounted), 4d. (slightly soiled), 5d. (slightly toned and 
stained), 6d., 9d. and 1 /-, mounted mint £80

1004T O  —  id. (2), Id. Die I (block o f four and a single), Id. Die II (pair and a single), 2d.
(3), 2id., 3d. Die I (defective), 3d. Die II, 4d., 5d. (2, one perforated “ O.S.” ), 
6d. (3), 9d. (2, one perforated “ O.S.” ), 1/- (2), 2/- (2, one perforated “ O.S.” ), 
5/- (heavily cancelled and red crayon mark) and £2 (large official puncture), 
poor to fine used. (30) £75

1005T 7k —  id . marginal block o f four and Id. Die II block o f eight and vertical coil 
strip o f eleven with coil join, some slight staining, mounted mint £30

1006T©[|]—  Id. imperforate, marginal plate proof block o f eight (4 x2 ), in red on thick 
buff paper £125

1007T 7k —  ditto (D ie II), a mint corner strip o f five, without monogram, one stamp with 
thin at top. A.C.S.C. K2z £70

1008T ®  —  2id. indigo, a corner strip o f three without monogram, faint crease and slight 
soiling mainly in the margin, unmounted mint. A.C.S.C. K6zb £75

1009T -A: —  4d. orange-yellow, perf. repaired at top otherwise o f fine appearance, mounted 
mint £40

1010T 7k —  6d. ultramarine, corner copy showing variety retouched second “ e”  in 
" pence”, fine apart from creases in margin. Rare. R.P.S. Certificate (1970). 
Photo £750

101 IT  7k —  2/- brown, horizontal crease at top barely affecting appearance, mounted mint.
Photo £65

1012T 7k —  5/- grey and yellow, fine apart from small black speck at foot, mounted mint.
Photo £110

1013T ©  —  10/- grey and pink, overprinted ‘‘Specimen’’ (A.C.S.C. Type A), fine. Photo
£75

1014T 7k —  ditto, fine mint apart from hinge remainders. Photo £225
1015T -jk —  £1 red-brown and blue, tiny black speck in right margin otherwise fine mint.

Photo in colour on front cover £700
1016T 7k —  £2 jet-black and rose, fine apart from hinge remainder. Photo £1500 
1017T ie  1913-14 Id. pale rose-red block o f four and a single (unmounted) and 6d. claret 

(stained perf. at top otherwise fine) £45
1018T©EE1914 K.G. V  head, Id., imperforate plate .proof in violet, a marginal block o f 

four on thick surfaced paper £90
1019T O  1915 2d., 2id., 6d. (2), 9d. (2) and 1/-, fine used £30
1020T 7k —  2d. grey and 2id. indigo, fine mint £25
I021T 7k —  6d. ultramarine, fine mint £40
I022T 7k —  9d. violet, marginal, fine mint. Photo £55
1023T 7k —  1/- blue-green, fine mint. Photo £55
1024T 7k —  2/- brown, fine mint. Photo in colour on front cover £225
1025T 7k —  5/- grey and yellow, light line in upper left corner, slightly soiled thin mounted

mint. Photo £100
I026T O  —  ditto, used, small mark on perfs. at left, slightly soiled £40
1027T 7k 1915-28 2d., 2±d. (some staining), 3d. Die I (3), 6d. (2, one toned on reverse), 

9d. (2, one heavily mounted), 1/- (2) and 1923-24 6d. and 1/-. Various shades, 
mounted mint £70

1028T O  —  2d. (2, one soiled and with closed tear), 2-id. (3, one with creases), 3d. Die 1 
(3), 6d. (5, one with covers), 9d. (3), 1/- (2), 2/- (5, small faults). 5/- (few 
small faults) and 1923-24 6d. and 1/-. Various shades, used £70

1029T O  —  6d. bright ultramarine showing variety “ broken leg", small red mark in top 
left corner, used. A.C.S.C. K17b. Photo £175

Photos for lots on this page appear on page 17



14th Nov. 1979 AUSTR A LIA N  C O M M O N W E A LTH 11.07

Lot Description Valuation
1915-28 Issue —  contd.

1O3OT0EB—  1 /- blue-green mint block o f four with watermark sideways, right hand vertical 
pair creased and the lower stamp defective £80

1031T ★  —  ditto, as last, a single, fine mint £25
1032T ★  —  2/- brown, a few short perfs. at left otherwise fine mint. Photo £60
1033T ★  —  5/- grey and yellow with interpanneau margin at right, fine mint. Photo £100
1034T ~k —  ditto, toned, small thin and hinge remainder £40
1035T ★  —  10/- grey and pink, short perf. at top right otherwise fine mint. Photo £275
1036T O  —  ditto, rather heavily cancelled otherwise fine. Photo £45
1037T ★  —  £1 bistre-brown and bright blue, slightly toned on reverse and brown speck on

map, otherwise fine mint. Photo £350
1038T ★  —  £2 black and rose, fine mint. Photo £1100
1039T ★  —  ditto, small surface abrasion at lower left comer o f map otherwise fine. Photo

£750
1040T O  —  ditto, cancelled to order, fine. Photo £500
1041T ★  —  £2 purple-black and pale rose, a trifle soiled otherwise fine mint. Photo £700
1042T ~k 1918-36, a selection o f mint K.G. V  heads with various watermarks comprising 

id . (5, with a block o f four), Id. (6), lid . (15, with two blocks o f four), 2d., 
2d. on lid . (6, with a block o f four), and 5d. on 4}d. Also Kangaroo, 1923-24 
6d., 1931-36 9d. and 2/- in used blocks o f four £35

1O43T033 1918-20 id . green, block o f four, one stamp showing variety thin “ 1” in fraction 
at right, a stained perf. at top otherwise fine. Photo £65

1044T ★  —  ditto, as last, a single, fine mint. Photo £60
1045T-ArEH—  Id. carmine, block o f four, centred to right, fine mint £50
1O46T-0EB—  Id. deep red (aniline), block o f four perforated “ O.S.” , vertical crease barely 

affecting appearance, mounted mint £100
1O47T0-E3 1918 lid . black-brown, an inter-panneau block o f eight (vertical crease); 1924 

Id. sage-green (crease), 2d. red-brown and 3d. dull ultramarine (small stains) 
in inter-panneau blocks o f four; all with two-line Harrison imprint; creases in 
central margin and a few severed perforations £50

1048T ★  1923 6d. chestnut, a pair, one showing variety " broken leg", the other with 
vertical crease barely affecting appearance. Photo £60

1O49T033 1924 2/- maroon block o f four, fine apart from hinge remainders £45
1050T ★  —  £1 grey, two thins at top otherwise fine. Photo £75
1051T O  —  ditto, cancelled to order, fine. Photo £60
1 0 5 2 T 1926-30 perf. 14, Id. (2, one perforated “ O.S.” ) and 2d. in blocks o f four, perf.

131x12, id., block o f eight, Id. (D ie I), blocks of twelve and four, lid . 
scarlet, block o f eight and a pair, lid . red-brown, two blocks o f eight, 2d. 
golden scarlet (D ie II), 3d. (Die I), 5d. and 1930 2d. on lid . in blocks o f four, 
all inter-panneau with Ash or Mullett imprint, creases in central margins and 
a few severed perforations £145

1053T —  perf. 13i X 12i, l/4d. turquoise, centred to top right, mounted mint £35
1054T ®33 1928 Exhibition, 3d. blue, block o f four with margins all round, a few stains in 

top margin otherwise fine unmounted mint £60
1055T O  —  6d., 9d. (small tear at right), 2/-, 5/- and 10/- (creased), most heavily cancelled

£75
1056T ★  1929-30 6d., 9d., I/- (stained perfs. barely affecting appearance) and 2/- (slightly 

toned), mounted mint £25
1057T ★  —  5/- grey and yellow, fine mint. Photo £110
1058T ★  —  10/- grey and pink, a few black specks on face otherwise fine mint. Photo

£200
1059T O  —  ditto, fine used. Photo £70
1060T i t  —  £2 black and rose, showing variety "Misplaced ’R oo ", fine mint. Photo in 

colour on front cover £1000
1061T O  —  ditto, short perfs. at top and left otherwise fine used. Photo £85
IO 6 2T 0 0  1929 (M ay) Air. 3d. green, marginal block o f eight (creases), pair with imprint, 

two singles (one with plate 16) and a pair from the booklet plate, mounted mint
£40

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 17 and 18 
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14th Nov. 1979 A U STR A LIA N  C O M M O N W E A LTH 11.15

Lot Description Valuation
1063T*3*r[U 1929 Western Australia, l^d. dull scarlet, a marginal imprint block o f eight (4 x2 ), 

one stamp showing the re-entry “t” o f "Australia” double, some creasing 
along perforations otherwise fine £30

1064T ★  1931 Kingsford Smith, 2d. rose-red, seven blocks o f four and a vertical pair
showing the eight plate numbers, and imprint block o f four and two singles
and 3d. blue, two singles, mounted mint £20

1065T (a)-A-[|]—  6d. violet, block of six (2X3) one stamp showing re-entry " fo” and "ld " 
double each stamp affected by a horizontal crease, mounted mint £35

1066T‘A'BB 1931-36 K.G. V  head, Hd. and 2d. in blocks o f four and 5d. pair, all inter-panneau
with imprint, creases in central margins, otherwise fine £20

1067T ★ ( ! ] —  ditto, 3d. ultramarine, an inter-panneau block o f eight with imprint, crease in 
central margin and a few severed perforations otherwise fine £50

1068T ★ ! ]  —  ditto, 4d. yellow-olive, an inter-panneau block o f eight with imprint, creased 
corner perforation and crease in central margin otherwise fine £75

1069T tAtH]—  ditto, as last, a similar intcr-panneau block in a slightly lighter shade, top 
right stamp defective £65

1070T5kffl—  ditto, 5d. orange-brown, an inter-panneau block o f four with imprint, crease in 
central margin £25

1071T5kEB—  ditto, 1/4 turquoise, an interpanneau (crease) block o f four with imprint, fine 
apart from hinge remainders £150

1072T ★  —  Kangaroo, 6d. (hinge remainders), 9d., 2/- (slightly toned), 5/- and 1946 2/- 
(2). Also 1946 overprinted " b.c.O.f./japan" 2/- (marginal, a few stain spots), 
fine mint £95

1073T O  —  ditto, 6d., 9d., 2/- (crease), 5/-, 10/- and 1946 2/- (2). Also 1932 overprinted 
“ O.S.”  C o f A  watermark 6d., fine used £60

1074T ©  —  ditto, 10/-, £1 and £2 (black marks on face) each overprinted “specimen” £70
1075T ©  —  ditto, 10/- (thin at top left), £1 (thin spot) and £2, each overprinted

" specimen" £45
1076T ©  —  ditto, 10/- (black speck at left), £1 (fine) and £2 (thinned and stain at top), 

each overprinted "specimen” £30
1077T ★  —  ditto, 10/- grey and pink, slightly toned, mounted mint. Photo £150
1078T ★  —  ditto, £1 grey fine mint together with the severed Ash imprint. Photo £250
1079T O  —  ditto, as last, fine used. Photo £65
1080T ★  —  ditto, £2 black and rose, fine mint. Photo £1000
108 IT  A  —  ditto, as last, an irregular block o f eleven (two defective and heavily cancelled)

used with 5/- (defective), 10/- and 1932 I/- Lyre-bird on large piece (267x264 
mm.) cut from a parcel £500

1082T O  —  ditto, as last, a used single, corner crease and rather smudgily cancelled. Photo
£50

1083TO'A'IU 1931 Air, 6d. sepia, an imprint block o f six (3 x2 ), fine mint £50
1 0 8 4 T © *—  ditto, an imprint strip o f three, one stamp with slight crease, otherwise fine £25 
1085T©-A-—  ditto, as last, some slight creasing, a few severed perfs. at left and thin in 

margin £20
1086T-Arffl 1934 Victoria, perf. H i,  3d. blue and 1/- black, each in an interpanneau (1 /- 

creased) block o f four with imprint, 3d. with slight staining, mounted mint £115
1087T-A-EB 1934 Macarthur, 2d. (both), 3d. and 9d., each in an interpanneau (creases) block 

o f four with imprint, fine apart from hinge remainders £175
1088T-A-EB 1935 Gallipoli, 2d. and 1/-, both in an interpanneau (creased) block o f four with 

imprint, fine apart from hinge remainders £175
I089T5kEI 1935 Silver Jubilee, 2d. (slight creases mainly in margins) corner plate number

block o f four and 3d. and 2/- both in imprint blocks o f four, fine mint £125
1090T-A-EB 1936 South Australia, 2d„ 3d. and 1/- each in an interpanneau (all creased) block 

o f four with imprint, fine mint £60
lO91T5kE0 1938-48 Robes, 5/-, thick paper and thin paper (2, one on tinted paper), each in

a corner block o f four with Authority imprint, fine mint £80

Photos for lots on this page appear on page 18

Please read the Conditions of Sale and Special Notes for buyers which will be found
on the inside front cover.
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14th Nov. 1979 A U STR A LIA N  C O M M O N W E A LTH  —  BARBADOS 11.23

Lot Description Valuation

1092T ★ S  1937 N ew  South Wales, 2d., 3d. and 9d. (faults), each in an imprint block of 
four, mounted mint £30

1093T ★  —  ditto, 2d. (4), 3d. an intcrpanneau (creased) block o f four with imprint and 9d.
(pair and two singles), mounted mint £45

1094T EJ —  ditto, 2d. (vertical pair, defective), 3d. (2, one defective) and 9d. (vertical pair) 
used with 1931-36 4d. and 2/- on 1937 envelope to United States redirected to 
Falkland Islands, with various transit marks on reverse including Port Stanley 
arrival £15

1095T ★  1940 Forces, 6d. block o f four (partially severed) unmounted and a pair with 
imprint, fine mint £50

1096T -Arffl —  ditto, as last, a block o f four with imprint, fine apart from vertical crease in 
margin £35

I097T ®  1949-50 Arms, 5/- to £2, fine unmounted mint. Photo £150
I098T —  5/- two corner blocks o f four with imprint, fine mint £25
1099T ©  1966 Navigators, 75c. to $4, each overprinted “specimen”, fine £60

HOOT El B.C.O.F. japan: 1946-47 id . to 5/-, slight peripheral gum-staining, cancelled by 
“aust army P.O./215” c.d.s. on 8th May 1947 (day o f issue) envelope to Japan 
showing registration handstamp in violet. Photo £100

1101T El

1102T ®

1103T @

1104T ®  
1105T *  
1106T O  
1107T O  
1108T ★

—  ditto, id . (35), Id. (21) and 3d. (7) used in various combinations on seventeen 
1947-48 envelopes to Australia and three other Forces envelopes bearing
unoverprinted stamps £75

—  ditto, 5/- claret on thick paper, an unmounted mint marginal pair, one showing
the rounded “ B”  variety £200

—  ditto, as last, an unmounted mint pair, one stamp appearing to show an
overprint variety “ 13”  for “ B” . Photo £225

—  ditto, as last on thin paper, fine unmounted mint. Photo £75
official stamps: 1931 2d. and 3d. (tiny gum thin), mounted mint £80
—  ditto, as last, cancelled to order, fine £35
—  ditto, 2d. stained and 3d. fine used £30

—  1931 6d. sepia, 1932-33 small multiple watermark; 2d. and 4d., C o f A  
watermark; id., Id., 3d. and 6d. and Sydney Bridge 2d. and 3d., mounted mint

£75
Bahamas

1109T®ffll918 (Feb.) War Tax, 1/- grey-black and carmine, a marginal block o f four, 
some slight toning otherwise fine £125

Bangkok
1110T i r  1882-85 CC, 5c. and 12c., CA, 2c. rose, 6c. (2), 10c. and I2c., one 6c. with trace 

o f double overprint (Philatelic Foundation Certificate, 1955), some toning, 
unused with some to much original gum £75

111 IT  O  — ditto, 6c. to 12c. (wing-margin) and 24c. (2), C.A. 2c., 4c. rose (Consulate 
cancellation), 4c. brown, 5c. and 8c. (3), a few faults, generally fair to good 
used £90

1112T O  —  2c. on 32c. pale red (wide “ s” ); faint creases at foot otherwise good used, 
showing part o f firms handstamp. Photo £75

Barbados
1113 E3 1774 entire to London rated “ 1/1”  endorsed "By His Majesty’s Ship Falcon

Q .D .C ." showing on reverse " barba/does” mainly * to s,s and on face 
" portsmou(th)/ship lr(e)”. Heavy vertical filing crease cracking paper in 
places and part o f a flap around seal torn away, neither affecting marks. Photo

£75
1114 EJ 1855-57 white paper, imperforate, Id. deep blue (oxidised at top), good to large

margins, neatly tied to small 1857 envelope to Bridge Town, showing c.d.s. on 
reverse £50

1115 O  1860 pin perf. 14 )d. yellow-green, lightly cancelled, perfs. trimmed off at top and
small fault at upper left. Photo £100

1116 O  1873 5/- dull rose with light c.d.s., a trifle rubbed otherwise fine. Photo £125

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 18 to 21
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14th Nov. 1979 BRITISH EMPIRE 11.29

Lot

1117
1118

1119

1120 

1121 

1122

1123

1124

1125

N ote:

1126

1127

1128

1129

1130

1131

1132

1133

Note:

British East Africa
Description Valuation

O  1897 on stamps of Zanzibar la. to 71a., la. with small thin otherwise fine £65 
O  —  ditto, “ 21” on Ic. the three types and “ 21” on 3a. the three types (SG type 13 

thinned and stained), good to fine used £70

British Guiana
Early Letters and Handstamps

S ) 1810 E.L. (some faults) to Somerset rated “ 1/3”  showing oval “ship-letter/ 
Crown/Liverpool” ** (affected by filing crease) and 1834 E.L. to London 
rated “ 1/2”  showing on reverse almost complete framed "Gravesend/Ship 
Letter" * to »% £25

is  1810 E.L. to London rated “ 2/-”  showing on reverse " demerara” horseshoe d.s. 
** with “01”  for “ 10” in year date. Photo £35

N ote: This is the error o f year date recorded by Townsend 
SI 1815 E.L. (flap a little reinforced) from Berbicc to Belfast rated “ 2/6” , “ 3/3” 

(both deleted) and “ 6/6”  showing on reverse across the join "demerara” large 
fleuron d.s. **. Photo £50

S ) 1819 (24th July) E.L. (slightly damaged and repaired in one place with sellotape) 
to London rated “ 2/2”  showing on reverse " demerara” large fleuron d.s. 
almost *%. Photo £75
N ote: Townsend lists this as the latest recorded date fo r this mark

SI 1821 E.L. to Glasgow and 1837 E.L. (2) to London showing step type “Greenock/ 
ship letter”, framed “Greenock/ship letter” d.s. and step type " deal/ship 
letter”, the last also showing large “ 6d”  * to **„, the first with ship letter 
affected by filing crease £35

S3 1821 (7th March) to London rated “ 2/2”  showing on reverse the scarce
" demerary” two line d.s. (Townsend type 3) * to **. Photo £40

N ote : Townsend lists this as the latest o f four recorded examples o f this mark

SI —  (20th June) E.L. (small portion o f flap missing) to London rated “4/4" 
showing on reverse the very rare "demerary” two line d j.  (Townsend type 4) 
* to Photo £150

Townsend states this is the only known example o f this mark he has seen though 
another has been reported. It is illustrated on Plate 3

ta  1825 (26th Jan.) E.L. to Belfast rated “ 2/9”  (deleted) and “ 3/6”  showing on
reverse across the join “berbice” two line d.s. * to *% (Townsend type 1).
Photo £40

N ote: This is the third o f four examples o f Type 1 illustrated by Townsend

SI 1825 (2nd Sept.) E.L. to London rated “ 2/2”  showing on reverse across the join 
" demerara” small fleuron d.s. . Photo £60

S3 1828 (24th Oct.) E. to Belfast rated “ 5/4”  showing on reverse across the join 
“berbice” two line d.s. ** (Townsend Type 1) £35

S3 1834 (1st Nov.) E.L. to London rated “ 2/2”  showing on reverse “berbice” two 
line d.s. * to (Townsend Type 3). Photo £100

S3 1836 (6th Sept.) E.L. to London rated “ 2/2”  showing on reverse " berbice'’ two 
line d.s. (Townsend Type 3) and across the join " demerara” small fleuron 
d.s. * to **. Photo £70

Note: This item is mentioned in Townsend on page 198

S3 1837 (4th Nov.) E. to London rated “4/4” showing on reverse "Berbicc" two line 
d.s. * to ,*» (Townsend Type 4) £35

fa  1840 (30th Jan.) E. to London rated “ 2/-”  showing on reverse across the join 
“Berbice”  two line d.s. * to .%. Photo £50

N ote: This is the latest recorded example o f the mark listed by Townsend

SI —  (4th August) E.L. to London rated “ 1/-”  showing on reverse across the join
the scarce “ berbice”  one line d.s. ** to »** (Townsend Type 5). Photo £60

This is the earliest recorded example of the mark listed in Townsend. It is illustrated
on Plate 5

Photos for lots on this page appear on page 21 
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14th Nov. 1979 BRITISH G U IA N A 11.33

Lot

1134

1135

1136

1137

N ote:

1138

1139

1140
1141

1142

1143
1144

1145T

Description Valuation

Early Letters and Handstamps —  contd.
SI 1841 (23rd March) E. to London rated “ 1/-”  showing on reverse across the join 

" berbice” one line d.s. **  (Townsend Type 5). Photo £45
SI 1847 E. to London showing the scarce “ 1/2” handstruck rate mark o f Berbice 

and 1845-54 E.L. (2) and E. (3) showing double arc d.s. o f Berbice (seriffed 
and sans serif (2, one in red (scarce)) and Demerara (seriffed and sans serif), 
mainly ** to ,% £80

S3 1861-67 E. (3) and a F. all from G.B. to Demerara (3) and Georgetown bearing 
2d., 4d., 6d. and 1/- (3) making up the 6d., 1/- and 2/- rates, two showing 
handstruck “ 1”  or “ Id ” in red and each with arrival c.d.s. on reverse, two E. 
with filing creases £40

The first mentioned is illustrated in Townsend on Plate 14 
S3 1863 E.L. to London rated “ 10” showing on reverse "new  Amsterdam” double 

ring c.d.s. with fleuron at foot **  to »*„ (Townsend Fig. 3) and "demerara” 
c.d.s. alongside £25

This is the only example o f the mark on a stampless cover recorded by Townsend

Issued Stamps
O  1859 imperf., 4c. pale blue, good to large margins, indistinct Berbice c.d.s. 

rather heavy in places but mainly clear o f ship, horizontal ironed out crease 
barely affecting appearance. Photo £50

O  1862 (Sept.) Roulette 6, 4c. black on blue (SG type 15 with four thin inner lines), 
signed, roulettes or traces thereof on two sides, centrally cancelled “A 0 3 ” , 
small hole at right centre and small tear at right. B.P.A. Certificate (1979) £50 

O  1876 CC lc. to 96c., good to fine used, the 24c. and 96c. cancelled “A03”  £60
C ®  1882 lc. magenta, a complete used sheet o f twelve (2 x6 ) each perforated 

" specimen" comprising 6 o f each type one showing variety “1” with foot, 
lower pair a little faded otherwise fine £50

©  1900-07 1c., 2c., 6c., 60c., 1905-07 5c. and 1907-10 2c., 4c., 5c. and 6c. each 
overprinted "specimen” and "Ultramar"  (in blue or violet), unused £50

®  1905-07 M C A  4c. imperforate colour trial in yellow-green and rosine, fine £40 
★ [1] booklet: 1909 49c. comprising lc. (2) and 2c. (3) panes o f six, the covers 

somewhat stained and the panes and interleaving somewhat toned but 
nevertheless a rare booklet £50

®  postal stationery wrappers: 1884 Ship type colour trials with value handpainted 
comprising lc. grey and 2c. orange each endorsed "C o lor o f existing duty of 
p stamp” , Ic. green and 2c. rose-red each endorsed "C o lo r established by 
Postal Union" and lc. brown endorsed "C o lor o f English G ovt wrapped', 
two with slight staining nevertheless an attractive lot £125

Covers and Cancellations
1146 EZ) 1860 thick paper 2c. deep orange pair on 1862 E. to St. Lucia showing George­

town and St. Lucia c.d.s. on reverse, 4c. blue on locally addressed 1860
envelope, 1863 medium paper 12c. brownish lilac (faults at foot) on 1865 E. 
to St. Lucia, 1863-64 medium paper 24c. on 1863 envelope (part flap missing) 
to Wales and 1866 perf. 10 ic. black (2, one defective) on 1874 and 1876 
circulars addressed locally £50

1147 O  1862-1964 the collection (a few on pieces) including studies o f the A03 and A04
obliterations, cork types, early district Post Office types, Georgetown, Railway 
and River T.P.O.’s. A  fine lot mostly well written up and annotated with
many scarce items. W ell worth careful examination. (830) £250

1148 E5 1862-66 thin paper 2c. and 4c. (originally in pairs but one o f each cut away
bearing one straight edge) and 12c. (5, 2 defective) on six 1864-65 envelopes 
from the same correspondence to Antigua each rated “ 4’ and showing on 
reverse Demerara or Georgetown and Antigua c.d.s. £45

1149 53 1876 8c. rose tied by Georgetown c.d.s. to 1879 envelope to London showing
below " demerari/paq. fr. c no 1" octagonal d.s. in red. Very rare. Photo

£60
N ote: This cover is described on page 228 and illustrated on Plate II o f  Townsend and 

Salles only records five examples o f this mark, this being the only example in red
1150 E3 —  ditto, tied by "t.p.o. ESSEQUIBO steamer/B. guiana"  double ring c.d.s. to

1881 (24th July) envelope to England with another fine strike alongside £25 
N ote: This is the earliest recorded date fo r the mark listed by Townsend on page 380

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 20 and 21
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14th Nov. 1979 BRITISH G U IA N A  —  C ANADA 11.37

Lot Description Valuation

1151 SI —  12c. pale violet tied by Georgetown “ A03” duplex with curved “pa h id”
(Townsend Fig. 7) just below on 1877 (6th July) envelope to U.S.A. Photo £50 

N ote: This item is mentioned in Townsend on page 221
1152 S  1887-1934 envelopes (19, 6 items o f stationery) and a card including 1887 to

England redirected with G.B. Id. lilac, 1888 Demerara Railway c.d.s.. 1900 (2) 
with different T.P.O. c.d.s., 1907 with Southampton Packet letter c.d.s., 1911 
Philatelic Federation h.s., 1923 and 1927 with different "too late” h.s., 1925 
circular framed "official/paid/b. guiana” in violet, 1932 circular framed 
"GOVERNOR/Crown/BR. guiana” and 1929-32 Airmails (3). An interesting lot

£75

British Honduras
1I53T A  1888 50c. on 1/- grey, a pair tied to small piece, the left stamp with “O ’ o f “ 50” 

fraudulently removed. R.P.S. Certificate (1970). Photo £100
1154T S  1899-1921 envelopes (7, some faults) bearing respectively 1899-1901 lc. with 2c.

(pair) and 5c. (2), 1902-04 32 (pairs), 1908-11 5c., 1915-16 2c. with 1916 War lc.. 
1918 War $c. (15, used in 1921) and 3c. (3). (28) £30

British Levant
I155T ★  1905 overprinted " levant”, id . to 1/- (4), 1905-08 I pi. on 2Jd. and 2 pi. on 5d.

(2), 1909 30 pa. on lid . to 5 pi. on 1/- and 1910 l i  pi. on 3d., 1J pi. on 4d. 
(7, two showing thin pointed “4” ) and 2i pi. on 6d.. some shades or duplication, 
fine mint. (39) £50

British Solomon Islands
1156 ★  1922-31 id. to 10/- fine mint. Photo £125

Canada
1157 S I 1839-72 E.L. (7) and envelopes (4) mostly to England or U.S.A. showing a variety

o f markings including 1839 with four different rate marks, Chambly and 
Montreal d.s. and " paid” in red, 1850 endorsed "Paid to the lines", 1850 
endorsed "M oney Letter", 1852 with "Canada 10 Cts” , 1852 with framed 
"Canada” in red, 1865 (2) with " registered", " free” and “ 7” and 1872 with 
" paid 3” £60

1158 O  1852-57 medium paper 6d. slate-violet, good to large margins almost all round
(close at one corner), cancelled “ 21” . Photo £175

1159 ★  1859 lc. rose, an unused block o f four o f fresh and fine appearance but regummed
and perforations strengthened £75

1160 O  1864 2c. bright rose, centred to foot, fine used £35
1161 O  —  2c. rose-red, centred to left, black mark on one perf. at upper left otherwise

fine £30
1162 O  1868 2c. bluish green watermarked “oth”, well centred fine and lightly cancelled.

Photo £80
1163 S3 1873 envelope (some slight staining) from Paris, Ontario to England bearing

Small Queen 2c. (defective) and 6c. (three with a pair) showing "registered” 
(2 different, one in red) and framed "registered”/g.w .r.”. Attractive £40

1164T SI 1898-1902 2c. violet tied by target to multicoloured "Business as usual" advertising 
envelope. Colourful and most attractive. Photo on back cover £100

1165T ★  —  20c. olive green, a horizontal strip o f five, one thinned, another with tiny 
surface fault, unused £150

1166T O  1903-12 Ic. (3, one unused), 2c. (3), 5c., 7c. (4, one mint), 10c. (2), 20c. (2) and 
50c. (3), a few small faults but mostly good to fine used £65

I167T5Hj>]—  7c. straw, the scarce 1912 printing in the colour of the first Georgian 7c., a 
corner block (7 x2 ) with full Plate 2 imprint, centred low otherwise brilliant 
unmounted mint. Photo £600

1168 7k 1912 (N ov.) - 52, a mint collection including 1912-21 perf. 8ximperf., 1c. and
2c., 1916 imperf.Xperf. 8, 2c. +  lc. rose-red (Die I), 1917 Confederation, 3c. (2), 
1922-31 lc. to 5c. and 10c. blue, 1926 2c. on 3c. (both), 1928-29 1c. to 8c. with 
some multiples, 1930 A ir 5c. and 1932-33 lc. to 13c., generally good to fine. 
(172) £200

1169 ★  1912-22 Ic. (pair), 2c. (3), 3c. (2). 5c., 7c. (2), 10c. (2, one with thin-spot) and
20c., rather heavily mounted mint. (13) £100

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 19. 20 and 22 
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14th Nov. 1979 CANADA 11.42

Lot

1170T

1171T

1172
1173

1174 
1175T 
1176

1177
1178

1179
1180

1181

1182T
1183

1184

1185

1186

1187

1188

1189

1190

1191

1192

1193

1194

1195

1196

Description Valuation

3  1919 (25th June) envelope to Canada showing "orderly ROOM/259th Bn. Can. 
Rifles (Siberia)" c.d.s. in purple partially overstruck by " field post office/ 
Canadian/ Siberian exp. force” c.d.s. in black both ** and in opposite corner 
framed "passed/by censor/014” in purple. Rare. Photo £100

SI —  (26th March) Canadian Y M C A  envelope from the same correspondence 
showing only the black c.d.s. ** to Photo £50

®  1928-29 lc. to SI and impcrf.Xperf. 8 lc. and 2c., fine mint. (13). Photo £250 
i t  1930-31 1c. to 50c. (10c. to 50c. marginal) im perf.X8i lc., 2c, and colours 

changed lc. to 8c. with the three Die I I ’s and imperf. X8| lc., 2c. (both) and 
3c., fine mint. (25) £75

★  —  SI olive-green, mounted mint. Photo £100
®  —  ditto, some slight gum disturbance otherwise fine. Photo £80
O  1935 (M a y )-50 a used selection including 1935 lc. to $1 and 1942-45 lc. to $1.

Also Officials including 1949-50 lc. to 50c. (2) and Official Special Delivery 
10c. overprinted " o.h .m .s.", some staining. (64) £25

®  1938 20c. red-brown imperforate vertical pair, fine unmounted mint £40
★  1942-48 lc. to SI, imperf.X8 lc. to 4c., A ir 6c. and 7c., Special Delivery 10c. and

A ir 16c. and 17c. and Officials 1949-50 lc. to 50c. and Official Special Delivery 
overprinted “o .ii.m .s.” 10c., generally fine mint. (31) £50

®  —  4c. slate imperforate vertical pair, fine unmounted mint £25
®  1946 Peace, 7c. to $1, all except the 20c. (mounted) are marginal (four with 

part-imprint) and mounted in the margin only £50
® 33—  14c. and 20c. (2) each in the four imprint corner blocks o f four, fine 

unmounted mint. (48) £60
®  1951 Fisherman SI ultramarine, marginal, fine unmounted mint £40

★ EB 1952-64 lc. (30, four used), 2c. (97, four used), 3c. (28, eight used), 4c. (93, four 
used), 5c. (78, four used) and 6c. (3) including phosphors, each in an imprint 
block o f four, fine. (1320) £125

®B3 1953 (Feb.) SI black corner imprint block of four mounted in margin (crease) 
only, fine £45

—  (May-Sept.) lc. to 5c., a study including mint imprint blocks of four, 
mint and used blocks o f four, booklet panes mint and used and coil strips of 
three mint and used, fine. (579) £35

★ 3 3 — (June) - 1956 Commemoratives (less 1953 (Nov.) 50c.), the collection o f 
imprint blocks of four, some duplication, many unmounted, fine. Cat. £331. 
(876) £100

★ 1 ]—  (N ov .) 50c. deep bluish green, block of ten (5 x2 ) being the lower two rows 
with imprint and plate marks, fine £20

®EB—  ditto, as last, four corner blocks o f four showing plate numbers “ 1”  (2) and 
“ 2”  (2), mounted in margin only, fine mint £35

1954-62 lc. to 6c. in mint blocks of four, used marginal blocks o f four with 
phosphor bands used on day o f issue, mint coil strips o f four and singles 
and mint booklet panes and packs. Also various items including 1953 (Feb.) 
SI mint and 1953 (Nov.) 50c. corner block of four and single, fine. (385) £50 

®33 1 954 (Apr.) 15c. black marginal block o f four imperforate between stamps and 
margin, fine unmounted mint £20

®33 1 955 (Feb.) 10c. purple-brown, a corner block o f four with imprint, showing 
misplaced horizontal perforations, fine unmounted mint £25

★3 3  1957-62 Commemoratives, the collection of imprint blocks o f four. Also some 
mint (56) and used (84) in blocks of four without imprint. (844) £75

★  1962-64 Ic. to 5c. with phosphor bands, a study with blocks o f six and four, strips
o f three and singles including 4c. with one wide centre band (5). A lso coil 
strips o f four, booklet panes and packs of twenty-five or twenty, fine mint. (362)

£60
★ E l—  ditto, a collection o f imprint blocks of four including phosphors, fine mint.

(544) £100
★ [S  1963-66 Commemoratives (less 1963 SI and Christmas issues), the collection of 

imprint blocks of four. fine. (676) £100
® 5  1963 (June) SI carmine, the four corner blocks o f four with imprint, fine 

unmounted mint £100

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 20 and 22
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14th Nov. 1979 C A N A D A 11.49

Lot

1197

1198

1199

1200

1201

1202

1203

1204T

1205

1206
1207

1208

1209

1210 

1211

1212
1213

1214

1215

1216
1217
1218

1219

1220 
1221 
1222 
1223

Description Valuation

★  1964-72, a mint (1,855) and used (521) study o f the Christmas issues including
imprint blocks o f four, booklet panes, packs and various phosphors, fine £175

★  1967-72 Canadian Bank Note Co. lc. to $1 (less 6c.), a study including blocks of
four and singles and lc. to 5c. in blocks o f four and singles with phosphor 
bands. Also coils 3c. to 7c. in strips of four, booklet panes and packs, fine 
mint. (355) £100

®E0—  ditto, lc. to 5c., 8c. to $1 and British American Bank Note Co. perf. 10 6c. 
orange-red and perf. 121x12 6c. orange, 6c. black, 7c. and 8c., a collection o f 
imprint blocks o f four including phosphors, some duplication, fine unmounted 
mint. (1088) £150

®EB 1967-68 Commemorativcs (less the Christmas issues), a complete collection of 
imprint blocks o f four including phosphors, some duplication, fine unmounted 
mint. (898) £40

★ E3 1969-70 Commemoratives (less Christmas issues), the collection o f mint (8 used) 
imprint blocks o f four including phosphors, fine. (512) £75

★ EB 1971-72 Commemorativcs (less Christmas issues), the collection o f mint (2 used) 
imprint blocks o f four including phosphors, fine. (504) £50

®EB 1972 10c. to 50c. the four plate number corner blocks o f four with and without 
phosphor bands and SI and $2 the plate number four corner blocks o f four 
without fluorescent bands, fine unmounted mint £70

!3 Toronto flag cancellations: 1897-1901 envelopes (10), cards (4). pieces (5) and 
stamps (3) showing McCready Types 3 lettered A  (2), B (4), C (3), D (3), E, 
F (2); 8 lettered B, D (3), E: 9 (2, both on stamps only) and 11 (on stamp 
only). Also Montreal Type 1 lettered C (on piece) and Type 3 on 1898 card. 
A ll fine strikes £45

Official Stamps
★  1949 1c. to SI, A ir 7c. and additional 10c. vertical pair, one stamp showing

no stop after “ s” , fine. Photo £140
O  —  ditto, the set o f ten, fine used. Photo £75

★ EB—  lc. (2), 2c. (2), 4c. (2), 10c., 14c., 20c. and A ir 7c. imprint blocks o f four fine 
mint £40

®EB—  2c. and 4c. blocks o f four, 3c. block of six and 1949-50 5c. block o f four each 
showing variety narrow setting, fine unmounted mint £30

®EH —  2c. brown corner imprint block o f four from the upper left, mounted in 
margins only £30

®EB —  ditto, a marginal block o f four one stamp showing variety no stop after “ s” , 
fine unmounted mint £25

★ EE—  10c., 14c. and 20c. (used) each in an imprint block o f four with one stamp 
showing variety no stop after “ s” , fine £70

®EB—  $1 purple corner block o f four with imprint, fine unmounted mint £100
★ EE 1949-50 2c., 4c. (2), 5c. (3, one with one stamp showing variety no stop after “ s” ) 

and 50c., each in an imprint block o f four, fine £75
★ EE 1950-52 lc. (4), 2c. sepia, 2c. olive-green (6), 3c. (3), 4c. carmine (4), 4c. vermilion

(10), 5c. (2), 10c. (2), 14c., 20c. (2), 50c. and A ir 7c. each in comer blocks of
four with imprint, fine mint. (152) £125

®EB —  2c. olive-green the four corner blocks o f four with imprint from Plate 7, 
fine unmounted mint. Rare £400

★ EE—  ditto, a corner block o f four with imprint from Plate 7, fine mint £100
®E 0—  $1 purple corner block o f four with imprint, fine unmounted mint £150
★ EB 1950-51 10c. (9), 1952-53 7c. (3), 20c. (10), 1953-61 lc. (12), 2c. (13), 3c. (11), 

4c. (12), 5c. (12) each in a corner block of four with imprint. Also 1953-61
lc. to 5c. in marginal blocks o f four without imprint, fine £50

★  —  10c. brown-purple pair one stamp with overprint omitted, slightly soiled perfs.
at right otherwise fine mint. Photo £100

®EB—  SI ultramarine corner block of four with imprint, fine unmounted mint £125 
★ EB 1953 $1 black corner block o f four with imprint from Plate 1, fine mint £100 
★ EH—  ditto, as last but from plate 2 £100
★ E special delivery stam p : 1950 "o.h .m .s.” 10c. green, a corner block of four with 

imprint, fine £25

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 20 and 23 
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14th Nov. 1979 C A N A D A  —  C A Y M A N  ISLANDS 11.56

Lot

1224

1225

1226

1227

1228T

1229

1230

1231

1232

1233

1234

1235

1236

1237

1238

1239

1240 

1241T

1242T

Description Valuation
Official Stamps —  contd.

★  perforated "o.h.m .s.” : 1937-38 lc. to $1 and A ir 6c., 1942-48 lc. to $1 and A ir
6c. and 7c., 1949 2c. sepia and 3c. and Special Delivery 1939 10c., 1942-43 10c., 
16c. and 17c., fine £30

O  —  ditto, as last, 1942-48 lc. to $1 and A ir  6c. and 7c. and 1946 Peace 8c. to $1 
and A ir  7c. Also some Special Delivery stamps. Some duplication. (79) £50 

★ H —  1942-48 8c., 10c., 13c., 14c., 20c. and A ir  6c. and 8c. and Special Delivery 
1942-43 10c., 16c. (2) and 17c. (2) each in a corner block o f four with 
imprint, fine £50

Registration Stamps
★  1875-92 2c. rose-carmine, a vertical pair and 5c. dark green, unused with much

and some original gum respectively £50
S3 —  2c. orange used with Small Queen 3c. (2) all somewhat heavily cancelled on 

1890 envelope from Candican Bridge P.E.I. and 5c. used with Small Queen 
3c. each cancelled “ R”  in oval on 1891 envelope from Ottawa £40

Special Delivery Stamps
★ S  1938-39 10c. and 20c. (2), 1939 10c. on 20c. (2), 1942-43 10c., 16c. and 17c. and 

1946-47 10c. and 17c. (3, one with grave accent), each in an imprint or Plate 
control block o f four, fine mint. (48) £100

S ®  1943 A ir 17c. ultramarine imperforate vertical pair, fine unmounted mint. Photo
£100

Cape of Good Hope
S3 1851 and 1856 (2) envelopes all from the same correspondence to Ireland, the 

first showing oval “general post OFFICE/Crown/CAPETOWN” with endorsement 
regarding wreck o f the "Fanny” on inside o f flap, the second and third bearing 
1855-58 white paper 4d. pair and a single both cut into. A ll three with some 
slight creasing and a little soiled or stained £50

SI 1853 paper deeply blued, Id. pale brick-red, a pair (touched) and two singles (one 
defective), all well tied to small 1855 envelope (rusty pin-holes due to method 
o f filing) to Perth, Western Australia, endorsed "via  Mauritius", rated “ 6 ’ 
and showing Captetown c.d.s., across the flap, both in red. Photo on page 1 £250 

SI 1858 white paper, 6d. pale rose-lilac, large margins on two sides cut into on 
third, well tied to 1858 small Colonial Secretary's Office envelope (small tear 
and pin-holes due to method o f filing) to Ireland, rated “ 5”  in red and 
showing a variety o f c.d.s. on reverse including "cape packet/devonport". 
Photo £50

O  1863-64 De La Rue Id. brownish red. large margins all round, a trifle soiled at 
left otherwise fine. Photo £75

C  —  1 /- bright emerald green, good margins nearly all round (small at one corner), 
cancellation heavy in places but “ Hope” almost clear, slight creasing in one 
corner not affecting appearance and two possible thins. Photo £100

Cayman Islands
★  1900-50, a mainly mint (6 used) collection including 1901-03 id . to 1/- (one pulled

perf.), 1907-09 id. to 4d. (unused), 6d. (2) and 1/- (2), 1912-20 id. to 2/- with
varieties, 1938-47 id. to 10/- and 1950 id. to 10/-, all mint. (92) £100

1901 6d. (one stained perf.) mint. 1907 4d. and 6d., mint and used (the 6d. 
slightly toned) and 1907 id . on Id. mint and used £60

'i- 1907 4d. to 5/- each overprinted " specimen", the 4d. and 1/- with creases not 
significantly affecting appearance and 5/- faintly gum-toned £35

/S) 1912-20 id. to 2d. (rub), 3d. (2), 4d. to 1/- (2). 2/- to 10/- (2) including 3d., 1/- 
and 10/- with white backs, some faint toning or staining, the latter confined
to the backs. Also 1917 War Stamp 1 Jd. on 2{d. fine, all overprinted
“SPECIMEN” £100

★  —  id. to 10/-, one o f each value, and I/- with white back block o f four,
mounted mint. (17) £75

®  1912 K.G. V. duty plates for the Id., id., Id., 2d., 2]d. and 6d., 2/- and 3/-, 
cut-down die proofs in black on glazed card (three crossed by red lines) 
mounted on three pieces endorsed "12 leads each" and dated. Photo £700

★  1917 (4 Sept.) War Stamp lid . (S.G. Type 16) on 2id. deep blue, fine mint. Photo
£350

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 19, 22 and 23
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14th Nov. 1979 C A Y M A N  ISLANDS —  CYPRUS 12.00

Lot

1243 ★

1244 ★ ffl
1245 o
1246 ★
1247T ©

1248T® ®
1249T ©
1250 ★

1251
1252

o

1253 o

1254 ★

1255

1256 ★ ID

1257 ★
1258 ★

1259 ★

1260 ★

1261 ©

1262 ★
1263 ★

1264 ★

1265 ★
1266 ★
1267 ★

1268

i
O  :

1269 O  1

1270 O  ‘

Description Valuation

1921-26 M CA 3d., 4d. (3), 1/- (inverted wmk.) and 5/-, Script |d. (2), id . (4), 
Id. (2), lid . (3), 2d. to 4 id „ two o f each, 6d. (3), 1/- (3), 2/- (2), 3/- and 
5/- (2), mounted mint. (36) £60

—  ditto, 5/- yellow-green on pale yellow, a mint block o f four, fine £40
—  Script, id. to 10/-, fine used £80
—  ditto, 3/-, 5/- (one stained perf.) and 10/-, used £45
1922 (c.) Printers Sample 2d. imperforate pair in carmine on unwatermarked thick

paper. Photo £100
—  ditto, as last, a single overprinted " specimen" £30
—  ditto, 4id., a marginal pair in blue on thinner paper. Photo £200
1932 Centenary, id. to 2/-, the id. and 2d. with a crease, the 6d. with one faintly

stained perforation, and 1935 Silver Jubilee set, mounted mint. (14) £25
—  id. to 10/- fine used. Photo £350
1950 id. to 10/-, mint and used, 1953-59 id. to £1, mint, id. to 10/-, used, and

1962 id. to £1, mint. (70) £50

fine mint

Ceylon

Cook Islands

Cyprus

£30

£25

£60

plate and sheet numbers, slight gum-toning otherwise fine £50
—  4d. sage-green, unused with some original gum, slight creasing £40
1883 Die I, 6 pi. and 1892-94 Die II, i  pi. to 4 pi. and 12 pi., mounted mint

£35
1886 (April) CA, 6 mm. setting, i  on i  pi. emerald-green, natural gum-crease and 

faint soil-mark on neck, unused with some original gum £35
1894-96 i  pi., 30 pa. (2, shades) to 45 pi., some small faults, and 1904-10

M C A 18 pi. (unused, stained) and 45 pi., mounted mint. (13) £40
1902-04 C A  1 pi. to 2 pi. (badly stained), 6 pi. and 12 pi. each overprinted

" specimen” £25
—  -) pi. to 45 pi. fine mint. Photo £250
1924 i  pi. to 90 pi., and 1934 ip. to 2±p. (thin-spot) and 6p. to 45p. (tiny stain

at top), mounted mint. (26) £40
1928 50th Anniversary, i- pi. to £1 with additional 6 pi. and 45 pi. (pair), nine are 

corner or marginal and all except one 6 pi., 18 pi. and £1 are unmounted. 
Photo £125

1955 2m. to £1, fine mint. (15) £25
1960 Republic 2m. to £1, fine mint. (15). Photo £90
1962 3m. to £1 and 1966 3m. to £1, fine mint. (30) £45

Cancellations
1885-1960, the collection o f town and village cancellations from over eighty 

different offices on a wide range o f values, many on pieces, mostly clear 
strikes. Some duplication £75

1893 (c) - 1960 (c) the collection o f Rural Post cancellations from over 525 
offices on a wide range of values, many on pieces, mostly clear strikes. Some 
duplication. Also "Cyprus" by W. T. F. Castle and a detailed article on this 
subject by Comdr. D. L. Gordon. (1432 items) £250

“ 942”  (15), "969”  (6), “ 974”  (19), “ 975”  (4). "981”  (8), “ 982” (18). “ D47”  (7) 
and “ D48” (7) on Q.V., K.E. V II (4) and K.G. V  (2) values to 2 pi., mostly 
clear strikes. (78) £40

Photos for lots on this page appear on page 23
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14th Nov. 1979 FALKLAND ISLANDS —  GIBRALTAR 12.07

Lot

1271 *

1272 ★

1273 ★
1274 ★

1275 ★
1276 ★
1277 *
1278 ★
1279 ★
1280 ★
1281 ★
1282 ★
1283 ★
1284 ★

1285 ®
1286 ®

1287 ★
1288 ★

1289 ©
1290 *
1291T ta

1292
1293T

★

1294 ★
1295 ★

1296 ★
1297 *

1298 O

Falkland Islands
Description Valuation

1883-1902 id . (4), Id. (9, one the dull claret shade, soiled at top), 2d. (2), 2id. 
(4), 4d. (2), 6d. (2), 9d. (2), 1/- (2) and 1885 watermark sideways Id., a good 
range o f shades, one Id., three 2id. and one 4d. with thins but mostly good 
to fine £150

1887 C A  sideways 4d. grey-black, straight edge at left, fine unused with much
original gum. Photo £45

1898 2/6d. blue and 5/- red, the usual gum cracking, fine mint £150
1904-12 id . (3, one thinned), Id. (5, one thinned), 2d., 2id. (2), 6d., 1/- and 1906 

C A  sideways Id., mostly fine £30
—  Id. dull coppery red, fine mint £40
—  2d. reddish purple, fine mint. B.P.A. Certificate (1969). Photo £125
—  2id. deep blue, fine mint. Photo £100
—  3/- green and 5/- red, fine mint £100
1912-20 id . (5), Id. (4), 2d. (2), 2id. (4), 6d. (2) and l/- (4) shades, fine mint £60
—  3/8 deep green, 5/- red and 5/- maroon, fine mint £60
—  10/- red on green, fine mint. Photo £85
—  £1 black on red, fine mint. Photo £150
1918-20 W ar Stamp id . (3), Id. (3) and 1/- (4) shades, fine mint £18
1921-29 Script id . (2), Id. (3), 2d. (2), 2id. blue (3), 2id. purple on yellow (2),

6d. (2), 1/- and 3/- fine mint £30
—  2)d. Prussian blue, fine unmounted mint. R.P.S. Certificate (1967). Photo £100 
1928 2id. on 2d. purple, marginal, very fine mounted in margin only. R.P.S.

Certificate (1966). Photo in colour on front cover £400
1929-36 id . to £1, the set o f eleven, fine mint. Photo £200
—  ditto, a similar lot with additional Id., 4d., 6d. and 1/- shades, 5/- marginal,

10/- with small thin otherwise fine. Photo £175
1933 Centenary id . to £1, each perforated "specimen”, fine mint. Photo £375
—  ditto, fine mint. Photo for 5/-, 10/- and £1 (in colour on front cover) £1850
—  lid . and 4d. on 1933 envelope registered from Port Stanley to Buenos Aires.

Also id . with K.G. V  Head id . marginal strip o f three on 1936 envelope 
from Fox Bay to London £30

1935-52 complete including 1938-50 id. to £1 (20 values), fine mint. (49) £75
1938-50 id . to £1 mint with several shades including 1/- pale blue (3), 2/6d. (4). 

5/- (5), 10/- (4) and £1 (4), 1952 id . to £1 (two sets). The collection o f 
Dependencies 1944-63, the mint including studies o f the 1944-45 pictorial 
and 1946-49 map issues (with plate blocks and some varieties), 1954 issue (two 
sets) and 1963 South Georgia id . to £1, the used with 1938 id . to £1 on pieces 
with South Georgia c.d.s. and 1938-58 covers (69) bearing a variety o f values 
with cancellations including Graham Land (7), South Georgia (34), South 
Orkney (9) and South Shetland (11). Also British Antarctic Territory 1963 id. 
to £1 mint. The whole collection neatly written up and contained in one 
large album. (884) £350

1953-69 (April) complete, mostly unmounted, fine mint £40
dependencies: 1944-56 complete including the 1945 6d. shades, fine mint. (80)

£50
Gambia

1902-05 id. (slightly rubbed) to 3/-, fine mint £85
1909 id. to 3d. (both). 4d. to 2/-, 2/6d. (small stain) and 3/-, mounted mint, some 

with more than one hinge remainder. (15) £20

Gibraltar
1886-1935. a used collection including 1886 (1 Jan.) id . to 4d., 1886 (Dec.) id . to 

2)d., 6d. and I/-, 1889-96 ic. to lp. (both) and 2p., 1898 id . to 1/-, 1903 
id. to 1/-, 1907-12 colour changed, id. to 21- (less 6d.), 1912-24 8/-, 1921-37 
Script 41- and 1935 Silver Jubilee set, generally fair to good, some faults. 
Cat. c. £690 £100

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 23 and 24  
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14th Nov. 1979 GIBRALTAR —  GRENADA 12.14

Lot

1299
1300

1301

1302

1303.

1304

1305

1306

1307

1308

1309

1310

1311

1312

1313
1314
1315
1316

1317
1318

1319
1320

1321
1322
1323

Description Valuation

★  1886 (1 Jan.) on Bermuda, id. to 1/-, some faults, mint or unused £100
★  —  id-, 1886 (Dec.) 2d., 1889 (July) 5c. on id. to 75c. on 1/-, 1889-96 5c. to 50c.

and lp. (both) to 5p., and 1898 id . to 1/-, mounted mint, a few faults, mostly 
on lower values. (27) £60

★  —  2d. (faint crease) and 6d. (thin-spot), also 1886 (Dec.) id . (unused), 2d. and 6d.,
mounted mint £40

★  1889 5c. on id . to 75c. on 1/-, 1889-96 5c. to Ip. bistre and ultramarine, 2p. and
5p. (2), and 1898 id . to 1 /- (unused) less 2)d., some staining or other faults. (24)

£40
★  1903 id. to 1/- (stain), 4/- and 8/-, both with creases, 1904-08 id. to 2id. and

1/- (unused), and 1907-12 id. to 2id., generally poor to fair, mounted mint. (17)
£30

★  1912-35, a mint collection including 1912-24 MCA, id. to 1/- (3) and 2/-,
1921-27 Script, id . to 4/-, 1925-32 colours changed, 1/-, 2/- and 2/6d., and 
1935 Silver Jubilee set, fair to fine, some faults £45

★  1912 £1 dull purple and black on red, fine mint. Photo £85

Gold Coast
A  1879 2d. green bisected and tied to piece by “ 556”  and "accra” c.d.s. showing 

"cape, coast” c.d.s. alongside. Rare. Photo £125

Grenada
IS 1783 E.L. to Glasgow rated “ 5”  (deleted) and "9 " showing "Liverpool/ship 

lre” and on reverse “liver/pool” and “Carlisle” (across the join), strikes * 
to two affected by filing crease £45

K! 1812 entire letter (enclosing a £200 bill o f exchange) to “A ir”  endorsed "per 
Packet", rated “ 2/4”  (deleted) and “4/8” , showing on reverse “Grenada/mar
14„  ** across the join. Photo £70

SI 1845 (18th April) entire letter (filing crease) from Port o f Spain, Trinidad to
London rated “ 1/-” showing on reverse “Grenada” double arc c.d.s. .
Unusual £35

El 1859 entire (filing crease) to London bearing G.B. 6d. lilac (defective) clearly
cancelled “A  15” , and showing on reverse Grenada c.d.s. (affected by tear).
Photo £175

A  sheet (520x275 mm.) of Small Star sideways watermarked paper with “postage” 
six times in the 5 line margin £50

Issued Stamps
O  1861-62 no wmk., rough perf. 14-16, Id. bluish green, fine. B.P.A. Certificate 

(1966). Photo £100
O  —  ditto, clearly cancelled. Photo £100

★ EH —  Id. green, an unused block o f four with much original gum, faint creases £100
★  —  ditto, an unused single with traces o f gum £20
★  —  ditto, four unused singles (one with gum), some age-staining and one thinned

at top £80
O  —  ditto, cancelled “C ” in double circle £20

©EH —  6d. rose, an imperforate plate proof block o f four in a deep shade, one stamp
with tiny black mark otherwise fine, scarce £100

★  —  ditto, an unused single in a pale shade, slightly toned. Photo £200
O  —  ditto, a strip of four (one with thin), two faint creases not affecting fine

appearance. Rare. Photo £200
O  —  ditto, a used single, slightly toned. Photo £35
O  —  ditto, as last, rather smudged cancellation £30
★  1861 perf. 11 to 124-, 6d. lake-red, good colour but some peripheral stains and

re-gummed. Photo £220

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 22, 24 and 25



14th Nov. 1979 GRENADA 12.21

Lot

1324 *

1325 *
1326 *
1327 O
1328 O

1329 *

1330 *
1331 *
1332 C

1333 *

1334 O  

1335T *

1336 O
1337 O
1338 *

1339T O

1340 O  
1341T *

1342T O  
1343T *

1344T i f

1345T O  
1346T O  
1347T Q  
1348T 
1349 O

1350T i f  
1351T i f

1352T O

1353T i f  
1354T Q

1355T O

1356T *  
1357T O

1358T O  
1359T *

Description Valuation

1863-71 Small Star, rough pcrf. 14 to 16, Id. green, with some gum and Id. 
yellowish green, unused £60

—  ditto, three mint and two unused (one creased) copies £90
—  ditto, one mint (corner crease) and two unused copies, two with thins £65
—  Id. (3) and 6d. (4 shades, one with watermark sideways), good used £55
—  Id. (2) and 6d. (4, one with pin hole) £50
—  6d. rose, mounted mint with large hinge remainder, slightly soiled. R.P.S.

Certificate (1972). Photo £160
—  6d. orange-red, fine unused. Photo £200
—  6d. vermilion fine unused. Photo £180
—  6d. dull rose-red (watermark sideways), small corner crease and slightly 

oxidised in places. Photo £70
1873 clean cut perf. 15, Id. deep green (one thin perforation and somewhat soiled) 

and 1874 Large Star sideways Id. blue-green (crease), unused, the former with 
some gum £40

—  ditto and 1873-74 Large Star Id. blue-green and 6d. orange-vermilion (3, one
showing lined watermark, another defective) £50

1873-74 watermark large star Intermediate perf. 15 Id. blue-green, 1875 (Dec.) Id.
green and 1881 (April) Id. green (surface fault at top), all unused £50

1875 (July) 1/- deep mauve, four used examples, one with faults £30
—  ditto, showing the error " shlliing”  fine used. Rare. Photo £400 
1875 (Dec.) Large Star upright, Id. green, a mint horizontal strip o f four, the

first stamp with small defect, unused with much original gum £40
—  ditto, (3), 1879 rough perf. 15 Id. pale green (natural crease) and 1881 (April)

Id. green (3, one cancelled in blue) £50
1878 Small Star sideways Id. green and 6d. vermilion, good used £30
1879 Small Star upright Id. pale green, unused with some original gum, straight

edge at right. Photo £75
—  ditto, a lightly cancelled horizontal strip o f four £50
1881 (April) Small Star sideways, rough perf. 14}, Id. green, small stain in

margin and separation at top affecting frame-line, unused with some original 
gum £30

1881 (April) Large Star, -}d. deep mauve, 2d. (stain in margin) and 4d., unused 
with some to much original gum £50

—  ditto (pair), 2jd. (oxidised) and 4d. (2), two cancelled in blue £30
—  ditto (2), 2|d. and 4d. (2), two cancelled in blue £30
—  ditto, a similar lot, one -}d. with thin-spot £30
—  ditto, four used and one unused examples, some faults £18
—  ditto, 2}d. (3, one the no stop variety) and 4d., and on Revenue 1883 (Jan.)

Id., 1886 Id. on lid .. 4d. and 1/- (bisected on piece, a fake), 1888 (Mar.) 
5 mm. setting 4d. on 2/-, 1889 (Dec.) id . on 2/-, and 1891 (Jan.) Id. on 8d. 
and Id. on 2/- and 1891 (Dec.) 2}d. on 8d., fair to fine used. (14) £60

—  ditto, showing the error “ ostage", mounted mint. Photo £50
—  2}d. rose-lake, showing the error no stop, badly gum-toned, unused with some

original gum. Photo £40
—  ditto, a used example showing the same error, the lower part o f " penny" also

missing, slightly toned. Photo £35
—  ditto, showing the error " pencf”, unused with some original gum. Photo £80 
1881 Broad-pointed Star, 2}d. rose-lake, showing the error no stop, lightly

cancelled in blue. Photo £80
—  ditto, showing the error " pencf", almost complete c.d.s. in blue, slightly soiled.

Photo £100
—  2)d. claret, toned with trace o f gum on face and thin-spots. Photo £90
—  ditto, showing the error no stop, slightly toned. R.P.S. Certificate (1966).

Photo £180
—  2}d. deep claret, showing short "n " in "half", small faults. Photo £40
—  4d. blue, a horizontal pair, some staining mainly on one stamp, mounted mint.

Photo £90

Photos for lots on this page appear on page 25 
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14th Nov. 1979 GRENADA 12.29

Lot

I360T O

136 IT  O

1362T O

1363T ★  
1364T E l

1365T O  
1366T O  
1367T*ffl 
1368T E

1369T E  
1 3 7 0 T * I]

1 3 7 1 T *E  
1372T *  
1373T *  
1374T *

1375T *  
1376T O  
1377T E

1378T *

Description Valuation

1883 (Jan.) On Revenue, Id. orange (one pulled pcrf.), 1886 Id. on lid . and Id. 
on 4d., used, the last with clear “ D ”  cancellation £50

—  Id. (half) orange, overprinted large " postage” diagonally, an unsevercd pair,
small tear at top right. B.P.A. Certificate (1969). Photo £250

—  ditto, overprinted small " postage” diagonally, an unsevered pair, fine used.
R.P.S. Certificate (1945). Photo £250

1883 id . to 1/- (2, one unused), some faults, mounted mint £55
—  id. green, a strip o f four and a single, cancelled “ D ” , on firm’s printed

envelope (peripheral faults) to London £50
—  id. and 6d., each in a tete-beche pair, the latter on piece £30
—  Id., a tete-beche pair, the top stamp with creasing. Photo £100
—  4d. greyish slate, a mint tete-beche block o f four £18
—  ditto, a single used with 1887 Id. carmine (4, with a strip o f three), cancelled 

“ D ”  in blue, on 1889 2d. Registered envelope to England. Photo on back cover
£75 
£30

few severed 
£60

—  ditto, as last on 1884 entire letter to London
—  8d. grey-brown, a mint marginal tete-bechc block o f six. 

perforations
1886 Id. on lid . orange, a mint block o f four £100
—  ditto, a single and Id. on 1/- (2), mounted mint £30
—  ditto, showing the error "thrfe", mounted mint. Photo £85
—  ditto, showing the error "pfnce”, unused with much original gum. R.P.S.

Certificate (1926). Photo £85
—  ditto, showing the error "halh", unused. Photo £65
—  Id. on 4d. orange, clear “ D ” cancellation £25
—  ditto, used with 1883 2id., 6d. and 8d. on 1892 envelope (150x120 mm.)

registered to Germany. Photo £100
1888 4d. on 2/- (both settings, the 5 mm. thinned), 1889 id. a 2/- (crease), 1890 

Id. on 2/- (unused, creases) and 1891 Id. on 2/-, Id. on 8d. and 2id. on 8d., 
mounted mint £80

1379T O  —  ditto, 4 mm. setting (2, one with two short perfs.) and 5 mm. setting (on
small piece), and 1891 Id. on 2/- (soiled) and 2id. on 8d., two with “C  ’ and
one with “ D ”  cancellations £35

1380T ★  —  ditto, as last, 1889 id . on 2/- (3, one with faults), 1890 Id. on 2/- (two or
three small faint stains in margin) and 1891 Id. on 8d., mounted mint £45

1381T E  —  ditto, as last, a pair tied by heavy Grenada c.d.s. to 1888 (19th Aug.) envelope
to London. Photo £75

1382T O  —  ditto (5 mm. setting), showing the variety wide spacing between "tw o” and 
"shillings”. Photo £60

1383T ★  1889 id . on 2/- orange, an unused example showing variety surcharge double.
B.P.A. Certificate (1957). Photo £100

1384T-A-E0 1890 Id. on 2/- orange, a fine mint block o f four. Photo £150
1385T E  1891 O.H.M.S. envelope to England, endorsed “Bot Gardens Grenada" and 

showing "grenada/official/paid” c.d.s. with "royal gardens/kew” c.d.s. 
alongside, both fine strikes £25

1386T-fcEB—  (Jan.) Id. on 2/- orange, a mint block o f four one stamp showing the variety 
wide space between "two" and " shillings”. Photo £150

1387T-A-EE—  ditto, Id. on 8d. grey-brown, a mint tete-beche block o f four, several hinge 
remainders otherwise fine £60

1388T ©  —  (Dec.) 2id. on 8d. grey-brown (one stained perf.), overprinted "Specimen" £30 
1389T ★  —  ditto, as last, a tete-bcche pair (one with stain), mounted mint £25
I390T E  —  ditto, as last, a single on 1892 envelope to London. Photo £35
1391T ©  1891-99 }d. to 1/- each overprinted "specimen”, some faults £30
1392T —  ditto, a mint set (8d. creased). Also )d. (marginal, one stained) and Id. in

mint blocks of four and }d., Id. (2), 2d., 2jd. (2) and 8d. used (23) £40
1393T E  —  )d. and 3d. to 1/- (faded) used on 1902 envelope from St. Georges registered 

to London £40
I394T E  —  Id. (2) with 1883 }d. on 1896 envelope to Ireland and Id. on 1900 envelope 

to England, both cancelled at St. Georges £30

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 22, 25 and 26
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14th Nov. 1979 GRENADA —  HONG KONG 12.38

Lot
1395T ★

1396T ®  
1397T ★

I398T  *

1399T *  

MOOT ©  

1401T ®  

1402T ©  

1403T ©

1404T ©

1405 *
1406T *

1407T ©

1408T *

1409T ta  

1410T O

1411

1412 o

1413 /*\
J

1414 53

1415

1416 O
1417

1418 ■

1419

Description Valuation
1898 Columbus, 2$d. ultramarine (10, with a block o f four, two used and one 

overprinted "specimen" ) and on bluish paper (2), some thins or other faults
£60

1902 C A  id . to 10/- each overprinted " specimen”, some staining £40
—  ditto, a mint set, the 10/- with vertical crease scarcely affecting appearance

£100
1904-06 M C A id . to 2d. (crease), 2id. to 6d. (one stained perf.), 1/-, 2/-, 5/- 

(unused, stained) and 10/-. Also 3d. (some stained perfs.) and 6d. in blocks 
o f four, mint, id., Id. and 3d. used. (21) £140

1906 Badge of Colony, id . to 10/- with both 2id., the 2/- poor, mounted mint
£100

—  6d., die proof o f the frame on glazed card (92x60 mm.) inscribed " before/
hardening” and dated “ 26 nov. 07” . Photo £100

—  1/-, cut-down die proofs o f the vignette and o f the frame on thick card
(22x25 mm. approx.). Photo £80

—  5/-, imperforate colour trial (tiny tear at top) in grey-green and carmine
mounted on small piece (32x35 mm.), faint stains. Photo £50

1913-21 M C A  id . to 3d. (2, one white back), 6d., 1/- (4, one white back), 2/-,
51- (both) and 10/-, all overprinted " specimen”, some lower values with
stained perforations and two 1 /- values with small defects. (16) £100

—  id. (2), Id. (2), 2d., 2id. (2), 3d. (4), 6d. (colour run), 1/- (3), 2/-, 5/- and
10/- (faded), generally fair to good used. (18) £45

—  id. to 10/- the listed set o f twenty-four fine mint £75
—  ditto, a similar lot (only two 2id. blue), the 10/- marginal generally fine. (23)

£60
1921-31 Script Id. to 5/-, one o f each value except 4d. and 2/6d. each overprinted 

"specimen", some staining and other faults £50
1934-36 id. to 5/-, with id . and lid . perf. changes and duplication to 1/-. Also 

1916-18 War Tax Id. (11, with two blocks o f four) and 1935 Silver Jubilee 
set, mounted mint. (42) £15

postage d u e : 1892 Id. on 8d. grey-brown (small purple stain at left) on 1892 
envelope to St. Georges £25

cancellations: A  collection on 1883 and 1895-99 issues comprising letter in 
circle types “ A ” (12), “ B”  (6), “ C ”  (12), “ D ”  (20), one o f each in double 
circle, “E ” (2) and “ F ”  (9). Also c.d.s. with Grenada (6) and St. Georges (4), 
mostly good strikes £40

SALE No. 4447

Second Session at 14.30 hrs.
Hong Kong

1854 E.L. (2) both from the same correspondence to London rated “6” and “ 4/1” 
each showing on reverse legible "hong kong" double ring c.d.s. £25

1862 no wmk., 2c. (wing-margin), 8c. (2), 12c. (2), 18c., 24c. (2), 48c. (2) and 96c. 
each cancelled “ B62” , all except one in blue, generally fair to good, some faults

£100
1863-70 CC, 2c. (2), 4c. (4), 6c. (2), 8c. (3), 12c. (3), 24c. (3), 30c. (4, two mauve), 

48c. and 96c. (3, one olive-bistre, repaired), mostly cancelled “ B62” , generally 
fair to good, some faults. (25) £75

—  8c. pale orange (2) each cancelled “ B62" (one tied) on 1872 envelope rated
"8 ”  to Bombay with Hong Kong c.d.s. on reverse. Photo £75

—  8c. brownish orange ((bend) tied by “ B62”  to 1869 entire letter to Bombay
rated “4” . Heavy filing crease poorly repaired with sellotape £30

—  18c. lilac, lightly cancelled “ B62”  with small part c.d.s. in red, tiny thin. Photo
£100

1876-1902, a mainly used (10 mint) collection including 1877 16c., 1880 10c. on 
24c., 1891-92 without characters, 20c. on 30c. grey-green, 1891 with characters, 
SI on 96c. (3), all used, 1900-02 2c. to 30c. mint and used, generally fair to 
good, some faults. (80) £100

1891 without characters, SI on 96c. purple on red, neatly cancelled at Shanghai
£45

1891 Jubilee, 2c. carmine, mounted mint and used, the latter heavily cancelled 
“ B62”  £65

Photos for lots on this page appear on page 26 to  28 
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14th Nov. 1979 HONG KONG —  INDIA 14.32

Lot
1420 E)

1421 O

1422 El

1423T O  

1424 O  

1425T O

1426 E)

1427 *

1428 *
1429 A

1430 *
1431 El

1432T El

1433T El

1434T IS

1435T El

1436T El

1437T El 
1438T El

1439T El 
1440T El

1441T El 

1442T El

Description Valuation
1898-1937, a selection of envelopes (6, one bearing K.E. V II 4c. cancelled by Liu 

Kung Tan c.d.s.) and pictorial cards (8, two bearing China 3c. or 4c. cancelled 
at Tientsin and Shanghai respectively, one with Hankow transit c.d.s.). Also 
Q.V. lc. and 3c. unused postal stationery cards £50

1903-49, a used collection including 1903 1c. to $1 (less 50c.), 1907-11 lc. to 50c.. 
1912-21 lc. to S2 (stained), 1921-37 lc. to $5 (one short perf.) and 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set, generally fair to good. (88) £40

1954-69 envelopes (18) and a card showing " exhibition po/hong kong” c.d.s. 
for 1954 (2), 1955 (2), 1956 (2, one without asterisk, only 20 thought to exist), 
1957 and 1959-61, five later exhibition c.d.s., 1966 British Week c.d.s. (2) and 
1969 Stamp Exhibition c.d.s. (2) £25

Am oy (11, including “ A l ”  and central “ D27” ), Canton (19), Chefoo (13), Foochow 
(20, including three “ F I"), Hankow (5), Kiungchow (Hoihow) (2. one with 
central “ D28” ), Liu Kung Tau (10, with a block of six), Swatow (3). Tientsin 
(7) and Wci-hai-wei (2), mostly part legible strikes £50

Am oy (13, with four “ai”), Canton (13. with one “c i” ), Foochow (8, with one 
"Ft” ), Hankow (4), Liu Kung Tau (4) and Tientsin (1). Also miscellaneous 
cancellations (14) including “ 623”  (4) and " i.p.o.” (2. partial). Generally fair 
to good strikes £45

shanghai: 1884 (c) - 1922, a collection with "s i”  (7, five in blue) and various 
c.d.s. on Q.V. (39), K.E. V II (20) and K.G. V  (18). Also 1917-27 overprinted 
"china” (25) with values to S2, some faults, and one other item. ( I l l )  £35

India
1854 2a. green, a fine strip of four (on reverse) and a single (defective, on face) 

on 1855 envelope to Ireland showing two different framed Paid h.s. Photo £75 
1882-88 ia. blue-green, variety double impression, slight natural gum-crease, 

mounted mint. Photo £35
—  2a. blue, variety double impression, mint with hinge remainders. Photo £60 
1921 9p. on la., a corner block of six (3 x2 ), the lower row showing the error

" pies-pies”, used with la. on 1921 registered piece, and a single showing the 
error "nine-nine", variety surcharge inverted, used with 3p., la. and 3a. on 
1925 piece £20

1948 Gandhi, Ha. to 10r„ mounted mint £30
used in Basra: 1870-71 envelopes (6) each bearing ia. cancelled by “ 357”  in 

diamond o f bars " busreh/19” duplex, "busreh/1/k-6” duplex (2) and “ B”  in 
square of bars (each with differently spelt c.d.s.), a few faults £25

Feudatory States
Alwar 1877 ia. and la. (one defective) pairs tied by “bansore/ulwar state” c.d.s. 

to 1899 native envelope and Kishangarh 1899-1901 ia., blue, two shades each 
tied by " kishengarh/j.j.p.o." c.d.s. and showing " arain/raj.p.o” c.d.s. A ll three 
philatelic £35

alw ar : 1877 ia. grey-blue, vertical strips o f three and six (three with faults) and 
a single with pen stroke and each with intaglio seal cancellation on native 
envelope (slightly cut down at one end) £40

bhopal: 1884-96 ia. blue-green (2, one perf.), ia. yellow-green (2, one perf.) and 
1889 perf. ia. black (2) each tied to envelope (5 native) £30

bundi: 1914-41 Group C la. deep red (4, two with small faults) each tied to 
document by native d.s. £50

charkhari: 1930-43 ia. grey-brown pair (defective) with la. green (marginal) tied 
to native envelope £45

—  ditto, |a. red, a strip o f four and a single tied to native envelope £50
—  ditto, la. pale red, a strip o f three (some staining due to excessive gum) tied to

native envelope. Photo £75
—  ditto, la. red, a vertical pair and a single on native envelope. Photo £75 
dhar: 1898-1900 la. claret (2) on Dhar State Service envelope (222X102 mm.).

Rare. Photo £150
idar: 1939 ia. green, a booklet pane o f four and a horizontal pair both lightly 

cancelled in violet and with part manuscript date, on reverse o f envelope, 
registered, opened roughly at right. Rare £75

ORCHHA: 1939 la. scarlet (small faults) tied by indistinct squared circle d.s. to
native envelope £30

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 22 and 28
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14th Nov. 1979 JA M A IC A  —  M A LTA 14.78

Lot
1443 SI

1444 SI 

1445T ©

1446 *

1447T O  

1448T O  

1449T O  

1450T ★

1451T

1452T O  

1453T A

1454T O  
1455T ★

1456 O

1457 O

1458T ★  

1459 *

1460T ~k
1461 ★

1462 SI

Jamaica
Description Valuation

1820 entire letter from Kingston to St. John, New Brunswick, endorsed "per 
Squirrel", rated “ 9”  with Halifax c.d.s. on front and partly indistinct framed 
" commercial rooms/Kingston. Jamaica" h.s. across the join, partly affected by 
tear on flap £20

1860 Id. pale blue (small surface fault) bisected, tied by “ A  75”  to 1867 folded 
Licence Form (faults) addressed to the Printing Office at Montego Bay and 
showing Savanna-La-Mar c.d.s. Photo £50

1922 Port Royal, 6d., imperforate plate proof pair o f the central vignette in blue, 
one with short crease at top £50

Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika
1922-27 lc. to £1, the set o f twenty, 2/- with surface rubbed otherwise fine mint. 

Photo £150

Labuan
1879 6c., 1881 I6c. and 1885 2c. on 16c. (S.G. type 8), variously cancelled, the

first with circle o f diamonds in red £35
1880 (Aug.) 6c. on 16c. blue, cancelled by circle o f diamonds in red, one short

perforation otherwise good used. Photo £80
—  8c. on 12c. carmine (S.G. type 2). rather smudged bars cancellation. Photo

£70
1881 (June) 8c. on 12c. (S.G. type 5), 1885 (June) 2c. on 8c. (S.G. type 7) and

2c. on 16c. (S.G. type 8), 1885 (Sept.) 2c. on 8c. (S.G. type 9) and 1891 6c. 
on 8c. deep violet, unused, all except the first with some gum £25

1883-1904, a mint or unused (51) and used (85) collection including 1883-94 
Q.V. head type (22) with values to 40c. (3), mint or used, 1894 2c. to 24c., 
mint or used, 1896 Jubilee, lc. to 8c., used, 1897-1901 1c. to 24c., mint or 
used, 1899 4c. on 5c. to 4c. on SI, mint or used, and 1904 4c. on 5c. to 4c. on 
SI, mint, fair to fine, some faults £50

1892 (Dec.) 6c. on 16c. grey (2, one with surcharge inverted), both used, the latter 
hinged to small dated piece £20

—  ditto, variety surcharge sideways reading up, two singles both hinged to one
small dated piece £35

Madagascar
1895 (Jan.) Type-set, Id. to 4/-, fine cancelled to order £35
—  6d., 8d., 2/- and 4/-, the first two with thins, rather heavily mounted mint

£20
Malaya

straits settlements: 1880 (M ar.) 10c. (S.G. type e) on 30c. claret, rather 
smudged cancellation but leaving Queen’s head largely clear. Photo £70 

—  ditto, (April) 10 (S.G. type g) on 30c. claret, partly light cancellation. Photo
£80

Malta
1860-63 white paper, jd . buff, one short perforation and faint crease, unused with 

much original gum. Photo £250
—  ditto, well centred, slight creasing at lower right barely affecting appearance,

unused. Photo £175
—  ditto, o f good appearance but with small thin at top, unused. Photo £150 
1874 CC, perf. 14, id . golden yellow (aniline), o f fine appearance, one thin

perforation at top, unused with much original gum. Photo £90
1902-04 envelopes (10, one mourning), all except one to Farnborough, Hants., 

bearing 1885 id . (5) and Id. (3), 1899-1901 id. (18) and 1903-04 Id. (3), singly 
or in various multiples and/or combinations £45

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 22 and 26

LOOKING AHEAD . . . our auction catalogues are prepared well in advance thus ensuring 
world w ide circulation and maximum postal bids from overseas. W e can help you to  sell 
IN  THE RIGHT M ARKET . . . contact us N O W  if you have stamps for sale . . . early 

application is essential to secure THE BEST NETT RESULTS.
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14th Nov. 1979 M A U R IT IU S  —  NAURU 14.43

Lot
1463 IS

1464 O

1465 ★

1466 ★

1467 *

1468 ★

1469 O

1470T *

1471T ★

1472 ★

1473 ★

1474 ★
1475 121

1476 ★  

1477T 121 

1478T El

1479 *
1480T

1481X 

1482T tss

1483T El

Mauritius
Description Valuation

1859 (Oct.) Lapirot, worn impression, 2d. blue (defective, lifted and replaced with 
hinge) and 1859 6d. blue, small to large even margins (slightly oxidised) both 
cancelled ‘'paid" in circle but not tied to 1859 entire letter to Calcutta, endorsed 
“ per str to Aden” , rated “4” and showing “Crown/MAURiTius/G.p.o” c.d.s. and 
framed "Calcutta/steam letter” d.s. (across the join) on reverse. Photo £50

—  (Dec.) Dardcnnc, Id. dull vermilion, small to large margins, clear cancellation
(heavy and slightly oily in places), thin-spot and ironed out crease at foot. 
Photo £125

Montserrat
1880 2id. red-brown, unused with much original gum. slightly soiled at top and 

small red ink mark on reverse just showing through to face. Photo £1C0
1916-23 M C A  id. to 5/- with both Id. and 3d., and 1917-19 W ar Stamps (16, 

with three blocks o f four), fine mounted mint. (29) £40
1922-29 Script, id. to 4/- with colour changes, mounted mint, and 5/- fine used. 

(25) £40
1932 Tercentenary, id . to 2/6d., the 6d. with crease otherwise fine mounted mint

£40
—  Id. to 5/-, fine used £120

Nauru
1916-23 Overprint at foot. id. (8, with a block o f four), Id. (4), lid ., 2d. (both, 

the Die II thinned), 2id. (4). 3d. (2), 4d. (5, with a strip o f three showing 
“ H  16" control), 6d. (2), 9d. and 1/- (2), overprint at centre, id., Id. and lid ., 
and 1919 Bradbury', Wilkinson printing 2/6d. chocolate-brown (R.P.S. Certi­
ficate, 1979), mostly without gum. a few faults. (37) £45

—  Id. scarlet, a pair, variety overprint double, one albino, one with traces of
hinge on face otherwise fine. Photo £100

—  De La Rue, 2/6d. yellow-brown, centred to top, mint with several hinge
remainders. Photo £65

—  ditto, 2/6d. brown, faintly creased corner perforation, mounted mint. Photo
£50

—  ditto, as last, repaired tear at foot, mounted mint £20
—  ditto, 2/6d. pale brown, marginal, on 1916 envelope to Sydney, showing

“Pleasant Island!(Nauru)” registration h.s. and “censored” both in bright 
purple. Photo £325

—  ditto, 10/- pale blue, very light horizontal bend not affecting appearance,
mounted mint. Photo £375

—  ditto, as last (two slightly stained perforations) on 1919 (April) envelope
registered to Switzerland. R.P.S. Certificate (1979). Photo £500

—  ditto, 10/- deep bright blue used with 2/6d. yellow-brown and 5/- bright 
carmine on 1918 (Oct.) envelope registered to England, handstamped “cen­
sored” in violet. R.P.S. Certificate (1979). Photo in colour on front cover

£1250
—  Bradbury, Wilkinson, 2/6d. chocolate-brown, fine mint. Photo £70
1924-34 id. (5), Id. (4), lid . (4), 2d. (4), 2}d. (3), 3d. (7, with an imprint strip of

four, faded), 4d. (5), 5d. (4), 6d. (2, one thinned), 9d. (2), 1/-, 2/6d. and 5/-. 
also 1935 Silver Jubilee, lid . (3), 2d. (3), 2jd. (2) and 1/- (2), all unused 
without gum £35

1937- 76, a mint or unused (254, without gum up to 1969) and used (100) collection
with some duplication, the mint or unused substantially complete £30

1938- 76 envelopes (46) bearing a variety o f values including 1924 1/-, 1954 2/6d.
and several later sets, many used on day of issue, one with framed " paquebot", 
three with ship’s cachet and two (one with U.S. 6c.) from the officer in charge 
on Nauru in 1958 during the atomic tests on Christmas Island. (105) £30

1957 wrapper to Ocean Island bearing Gilbert and Ellice Island 2d. cancelled very 
lightly at Tabitcuea endorsed "Missent Nauru Central Pacific” with Nauru 
c.d.s. on reverse £20

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 28 and 29

"Review of Reviews" is a summary of the leading articles on original research published 
in philatelic periodicals from all countries —  a valued regular feature, conducted by 
Ian Hamilton in 'T H E  PHILATELIST" from ROBSON LOWE LIMITED, 50 PALL MALL,

LONDON S W 1Y  5J2.
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14th Nov. 1979 N EW  B RUNSW ICK —  NEW  GUINEA 14.48

Lot
1484

1485

1486

1487

1488

1489

1490

New Brunswick
Description Valuation

S I 1798 entire letter from St. John to Springfield, Mass., endorsed "By the Camper- 
down” , rated “ 10” , showing Bishop mark and straight-line “boston” h.s. £35 

S I 1811 E. (205x88 mm.) and 1812 E. each showing on reverse "St John N .B ."  two 
line d.s., 1821 E. and 1842 E.L. each showing "s r  John” lleuron d.s. (the latter 
with no year date) mainly * to **, some faults £60

S I 1830-65 E. (4) and E.L. (3), all to Fredericton with a variety o f markings including 
" grand falls/n. bk” double circle with manuscript date, " st andrews/new  
Brunswick”, “ 3” , “7/cents”, “3d”, "paid/3d” and a variety o f c.d.s. used as 
transit marks. A ll with filing creases, some affecting marks £45

S I 1838-57 entires (5) and an envelope (letter within), showing h.s. o f Edmundston, 
Fredericton, Richibuoto and St. John, variously rated, the h.s. in red with 
large fancy “ 3”  (2) and "paid/10/cents” (to U.S.A.) with "ST john/paid" 
double-arc c.d.s. alongside, also “ 3D” in circle in black £30

A  1851 3d. dull red (2, one creased) used with 3d. bisect (crease), on small piece 
neatly cancelled “ 13”  in oval o f bars. R.P.S. Certificate (1978). Photo £250 

O  —  1/- dull mauve, small to good margins touched at one corner, lightly 
cancelled, creased. Philatelic Foundation Certificate (1976). Photo £500

S I 1859 entire letter (contents refer to the topography) from St. Mary’s Bay, Nova 
Scotia, to New Glasgow road, Prince Edward Island, rated “ 2” replaced by 
“ 3” , showing clear " missent-to/st john” in red with three c.d.s. on reverse. 
Somewhat age stained nevertheless a rare mark. Photo £60

Newfoundland
1491 31 1855 E., 1861 and 1864 (stained) E.L., all to Harbour Grace, respectively from

St. John’s, rated “4” in m/s, St. John’s and Lisbon both with large fancy 
“ 3”  h.s., the first two showing Harbour Grace double-arc c.d.s. and all with 
St. John’s c.d.s. on reverse. Also 1833 “ Express Packet” inner sheet £20

1492 31 1870 6c. rose neatly tied by segmented cork cancellation to 1873 envelope (flap
torn) to Poole, showing faint Twillingate double-arc c.d.s. and Deficiency 
handstamp completed in ink to show “4|”  due £30

1493 ® [b] 19I1 Coronation, 15c. magenta, imperforate plate proof on thin paper, an
ungummed block o f six (3 x2 ), vertical crease between two pairs £75

1494 •Ar 1919 Contingent lc. to 36c., the set o f twelve, 12c. creased otherwise fine mint £30

1495T *  

1496T *

1497T *  
1498T O  
1499T O

1500T O

1501T o

1502T O

1503T O  
I504T *

1505T *

I506T *

New Guinea
1915 (Jan.-Mar.) K.G. V  head id . (2), Id. Die I (2), Id. Die II, 4d. (2) and 5d„ 

a few heavily mounted otherwise fine mint £40
1915 (Jan.) - 1916 (Mar.) 2d. (2), 2id. (3), 3d. Die I, 6d„ 9d. (2) and 1/-, 

1915 (Oct.) - 1916 (July) 2d. (2), 6d„ 9d. (3) and 1/- and 1915 (Dec.) - 1916 
(Aug.) 2d. (3), 3d. Die I and 2/- (2), a few small faults though generally fine

£65
—  3d. greenish-olive Die I, fine mint. Photo £50
—  ditto, as last, fine used. Photo £60
—  101- grey and pink (S.G. Type c), a few slight marks on face otherwise fine

used £30

—  £1 red-brown and ultramarine (S.G. type c), a few small red marks on face
otherwise fine used. Photo £100

1915 (Oct.) 6d., 1915 (Dec.) 5/- (stained perfs. at foot) and 1916 (Aug.) 2/-
(slightly soiled), used £25

1916 (Aug.) £1 red-brown and ultramarine handstamped “cancelled/Nauru”, fine.
Photo £125

1918 (M ay) Id. on 5d. (thin at foot) and Id. on 1 /- used £40
1918-23 K.G. V  head |d. (thin). Id. Die I. 4d. and 5d., 1919 Mult. Crown “ A ” 

watermark id. and 1921-22 2d. and 4d. (both), fine mint. (8) £15
—  2d. Die I, 2jd. (2), 3d. Die I, 6d. (3. shades), 9d., I /- (3, shades) and 2/-,

fine mint £40

—  10/- grey and bright pink, fine apart from hinge remainders £35

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 28 and 29
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14th Nov. 1979 NEW  HEBRIDES —  NEW  ZEALAND 14.54

Lot
1507
1508T

1509

1510

1511

1512

1513

1514

1515
1516
1517
1518

1519

1520

1521

1522

1523

1524
1525
1526
1527
1528
1529

1530
1531
1532
1533
1534

1535

1536

1537

New Hebrides
Description Valuation

~k 1908 id . to 1/- (both), the set of nine, fine mint £110
©  postage d ues : 1925 “chiffre taxe”. Id. (10c.) to lOd. (If.), each overprinted

" specimen”, the first three marginal with considerable creasing probably natural
£25

New South Wales
O  1850 (1 Jan.) Plate I, intermediate impression, 2d. deep blue, small to large 

margins, lightly cancelled “ 64” (4 reversed). Photo £150
O  —  ditto, later impression, 2d. dull blue, variety ten loops o f engine-turning.

large margins all round, indistinctly cancelled. Photo £100
IS 1854 (Feb.) Diadem 6d. grey, small to large margins, used on 1857 envelope from 

Sydney to Perth. Western Australia, endorsed "Per "Colum bian" via K.G. 
Sound" £20

New Zealand
O  1855 (July) Large Star 2d. dull blue, close to large margins showing portions o f 

two adjoining stamps, mostly lightly cancelled but rather heavy over Queen's 
face. Photo £175

O  —  (N ov.) no watermark, blue paper, 1/- green, clear to large margins, attractively 
cancelled “ 1” , corner crease and tiny black and red marks on face at lower 
right. B.P.A. Certificate (1961). Photo £200

ta 1858-62 Id. and 1862 2d. and 6d. black-brown, the Id. and 2d. touched or cut 
into on two sides on 1862 (Aug.) envelope to London. R.P.S. Certificate (1977) 
states "stamps have been removed, ironed and replaced". Sold as is. Photo

£250
O  —  2d. blue, very fine used. Photo £80
O  —  ditto, a little oxidised at upper left, lightly cancelled “ 15” . Photo £50
O  —  2d. dull deep blue, cancelled “ 10” , fine. Photo £65
O  1862 Large Star imperf. Id. orange-vermilion, a pair (cut into at foot), light 

though slightly oily cancellation, corner crease £50
O  —  ditto, a single (slightly oxidised) pencancelled and with large part “ 15" in oval 

o f bars £30
O  —  Id. carmine-vermilion, small to large margins, part oval o f bars and c.d.s.

Photo £50
O  —  ditto, close to large margins on three sides, cut into at top, clearly cancelled 

with large part "headqua(rters)” . Photo £40
O  —  2d. deep blue, a pair, good margins but just touched at upper right, left 

stamp with vertical crease £40
O  —  ditto, a very deep intense colour, clear to large margins, clearly cancelled “ 7”

£30
O  —  2d. pale blue (worn plate), clear to large margins, indistinctly cancelled £30 
O  —  ditto, a similar lot showing portion o f adjoining stamp at left £30
O  —  3d. brown-lilac, fine. Photo £40
O  —  ditto, a similar lot. Photo £40
O  —  6d. black-brown, small to large margins, lightly cancelled £25
O  —  ditto, showing large part framed “5/otahuhu/a”, cut into at foot and small 

scissor cuts at upper left. Photo £40
O  —  6d. red-brown, fine and lightly cancelled £25
O  —  ditto, small even margins with part Raglan c.d.s. £25
O  —  1 /- green large margins showing portion o f adjoining stamp at top. Photo £60 
O  —  ditto, clear to large margins, lightly cancelled “ 1". Photo £55
O  —  1 /- yellow-green, good to large margins showing portion o f adjoining stamp 

at foot, clearly cancelled “ 6” , two small creases at lower right. Photo £45 
O  1863 hard or soft white paper, imperf., no watermark, 2d. dull deep blue, clear 

to large margins, clearly cancelled “ 16” , fine. Photo £125
O  1864 watermark N Z  2d. pale blue, good to large margins, clearly cancelled bv 

two part strikes o f the " province-of-aucki and/n .z .” c.d.s., a trifle toned. 
Photo £60

O  —  ditto, clear to large margins, indistinctly cancelled, corner crease. Photo £50

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 28 to 30
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14th Nov. 1979 NEW  ZEALAND —  NORTH BORNEO 15.01

Lot Description Valuation
N ew  Zealand —  contd.

1538 O  1864-67 perf. 12* 2d. blue (Plate 11) with two part strikes o f the “province-of-
auckland/n .z .” c.d.s., fine £20

1539 ts  —  ditto, 6d. red-brown and 1/- yellow-green, cancelled by Dunedin duplex,^ on
1869 mourning envelope (part o f flap missing) to Edinburgh, endorsed “ via 
Marseilles” . Photo £150

N ote: This is an example o f a double rate fo r a letter weighing not more than an ounce
1540 S I —  4d. yellow and 6d. red-brown, cancelled by Dunedin duplex, on 1870 mourning

envelope to Edinburgh, endorsed "via Marseilles". Photo £100
1541 S I —  6d. red-brown, cancelled by Dunedin duplex, on 1870 mourning envelope to

Edinburgh, endorsed "via  San Francisco” . Photo £50
1542T ★ ID —  6d. dull chocolate-brown, an imperforate block o f twelve (6 X 2), clear to huge 

margins (slight central vertical crease), a reprint from the original plate on 
ungummed paper made in 1884 for presentation purposes. R.P.S. Certificate 
(1979). Photo £250

1543 S  1870 envelope (flap damaged) to Wellington endorsed "O PS  only” showing a good
strike o f the rare “free/aucklandn. Zealand” c.d.s. and 1877 OPSO printed 
envelope to Nelson showing at right "treasury/Crown/new  Zealand” imprint 
with Wellington c.d.s. alongside. Photo £250

1544 O  1882-1900 Id., a virtually complete reconstructed sheet in four panes (only missing
one horizontal row from the upper right pane) o f the 3rd setting o f 
advertisements (Cadbury replaced by Poneke) in rose, fair to fine, some faults. 
(234) £175

1545 O  1898 N o  wmk., perf. 14, 5/- vermilion, heavily mounted mint. Photo £60
1546 O  1899 perf. 11 5/- vermilion, neatly cancelled at Otago. Photo £60
1547 S  1905 Mount Earnslaw and Lake Manawapouri pictorial card from W oodville to

Chicago bearing Id. Universal showing part "travg p.o. napier/n-z” c.d.s. at 
lower left, some creases but attractive £25

1548T -A- 1906 Christchurch Exhibition 3d. brown and blue, fine mint. Photo £90
1549 S I 1931-37 envelopes (9), mostly flown on first or special flights, bearing 1931 (Nov.)

3d. (3), 4d. and 7d. pair, (Dec.) 5d. on 3d., 1934 7d., 1935 (1 May) 2/- pair 
and 1935 (4 May) Id. pair and 6d. (2), some in combination and/or with 
other stamps. Also one other £35

1550 ©Ar 1931 Air, 3d. to 7d., 1931 A ir 5d. on 3d. and 1934 A ir  7d., mounted mint £35
1551 *  1953-58 *d. (18), Id. (5), l*d. (3), 2d. (3), 3d. (21), 4d. (11), 6d. (8), 8d. (12),

9d. (7), 1 /- (14, one D ie II), l/6d. (7) and l/9d. (10), 1955-59 Id. (8), l*d. (7), 
2d. (10), 3d. (6), 4d. (11), 6d. (6) and 8d. (6), 1958 2d. on l*d. (10), 1961 2*d. 
on 3d. (4) and 1964 7d. (3), all mint and some in blocks o f four or interpanneau 
pairs with plate numbers. (192) £60

1552 ta  souvenir greetings card: 1901 (Jan. I) U.P.P. Id. red postcard and front
similarly printed, the latter bearing Id. Universal, both cancelled "W ellington/ 
o.o. a m /1 ja 01” and addressed to the First Lord of the Admiralty, London

£25
1553 Ar kermadec islands (Sunday island) :  1936 (? ) 3d. blue on greenish pictorial label,

thinned on face at top just affecting outer frame-line, unused with some gum
£20

Niue
1554 Ar 1902-46, a mint collection including 1903 3d. to 1/-, 1911 6d. (2) and 1/-, 1917-21

3d. in a marginal block of four (mixed perfs.), 1918-19 2/- and 2/6d., 1927-28 
Admiral, 2/- (both) and 1931 Arms 2/6d. and 5/-, generally good to fine. (68)

£60

1555T

1556T *  

1557T Ar

North Borneo
1883-1961, a mint or unused (96) and used (248, with some cancelled remainders 

and fiscallj.' used high values) collection including 1889 S10, unused; 1890 2c. 
on 25c., mint; 1894 various perfs., Ic. to 52, mint or unused; 1897-1902 values 
to 24c.. 1899 4c. on 5c. to 4c. on $2 (4c. on 51 mint), 1900 (? ) 4c. on 55 and 
4c. on 510, two o f each, 1901-05 values to 50c. and 1909-22 lc. to 24c., all used. 
Also Postage Dues 1895-1931 (65) mint or used; fair to fine, some faults £100 

1883 perf. 12, 2c. and 8c., 1886 perf. 14, {c., 1c., 8c. and 10c., 1886-87 perf. 14, 
jc. to 10c., perf. 12, *c. and 1c., and 1882-92 5c. to 10c., some shades or 
duplication, mounted mint (mostly) or unused. (37) £50

1883 8c. (SG Type 3) on 2c. red-brown, unused with much original gum. Photo
£35

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 22, 27, 28 and 30
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14th Nov. 1979 NORTH BORNEO —  N O VA  SCOTIA 15.06

Lot
1558T O  

1559T ★

1560T ★  
1561 (21

I562T ★  
1563T *

1564T ★  

1565T (21 

1566T ★

1567T *  

1568T ®  

1569T ®  

1570T ★  

157 IT O  

1572T *

1573T ★

1574T O

1575T ★  
1576T *

1577T *  
1578T *

1579T ★  
1580T

1581 121

1582 (21

Description Valuation
1891 6c. on 8c. yellow-green, variety "cents" in a used pair with with normal.

Photo £60
1897-1902 lc. to 8c. (2) and 12c. to 24c. (2), and 1901-05 “British,/protectorate”, 

lc. (4, with a pair) to $1 (both), mounted mint or unused with some to much 
original gum, a few faults. (31) £45

1898 Surcharges, 4c. on 5c. to 4c. on $10, one o f each, mounted mint. (12) £30 
1901-05 “British/protectorate” Id. (pair), 4c. and 8c. used on 1909 picture 

postcard (Mount Kinabalu) to Austria registered at Sandakan £20
1904-05 Surcharges, 4c. on 5c. to 4c. on $10, one o f each, mounted mint. (12) £30 
1909-22 lc. (2), 2c., 3c. (3), 4c. (2), 5c. (2), 6c„ 8c. (3), 10c., 12c. (2, one creased), 

16c. (2, one creased), 18c. and 24c., 1909 20c. on 18c., 1901 25c. (2), 50c. (2), 
$1 and $2, and 1916 2c. on 3c. to 10c. on 12c., mounted mint or unused with 
much original gum, some gum-toned. (31) £40

1916 (M ay) Cross in vermilion, lc. to 5c. (part gum) and 6c. to 24c., mounted 
mint, a few with gum-thins or thin-spots. (12) £70

—  with 1c. to 25c. fine used on 1916 envelope (229x102 mm.) cancelled to order
at Jcssclton £250

—  Cross in carmine, lc. to 25c. (the 5c. and 6c. in vermilion), the 16c. (crease) 
and 24c. stained, the 25c. very slightly soiled at top, mounted mint. Photo

£150
1918 “red cross/two cents", lc. to 5c. (3, one toned) and 6c. to $10, generally 

fine mounted mint. (19). Photo £275
—  4c. scarlet, variety overprint inverted, faint corner crease not affecting

appearance otherwise fine unmounted mint. Photo £60
—  12c. deep bright blue, variety overprint inverted, fine unmounted mint. Photo

£100
1918 “Cross/FOUR cents”, lc. (2), 2c. to 5c. (2) and 6c. to 50c., some faults, 

unused with much original gum, and $2 (marginal), fine mint. (16) £20
—  lc. to $10, fine used on small pieces cancelled to order at Jesselton. Photo

£250
1922 “malaya-borneo/exhibition", lc. (5), 2c. (6), 3c. (2), 4c. (3), 5c. (2), 6c. (2), 

8c. (2), 10c. (2), 12c. (5), 16c. (2), 20c. on 18c. (5, one in red), 24c. (4), 25c. (2) 
and 50c. (4), mint, the varieties including raised stop after “ 1922” on lc. and 
stop after “exhibition” on 2c. (2), 4c., 8c., 12c., 20c. (2) and 24c. Also 2c., 
3c., 5c., 8c., 16c. (3), 24c. (2, one with stop variety) and 25c., used; fair to 
fine. (56) £125

—  20c. on 18c. blue-green (overprint in red), a pair (one with thin-spot) and a
single, the latter with broken “n” in “Borneo”, mounted mint £30

—  ditto, showing the variety stop after “exhibition”, cancelled by Jesselton c.d.s..
slightly toned. Photo £35

1925-28 perf. 121, lc. (2) to 50c. (thin), $1 and $5 (fine), mounted mint. (17) £30
1931 Arms 3c. to $5, the $2 (some gum missing) and $5 with faint staining, 

mounted mint £70
—  3c. to 25c. in mint horizontal pairs £30
1939 lc. to $5 (marginal, mounted on the face o f the selvedge) and 1941 W ar Tax 

lc. and 2c., mounted mint. (17) £40
1945-61 complete mint. (94) £50
Japanese occupation: 1943 4c. and 8c., mint, and 1944 (30 Sept.) lc. to 10c. 

mint, lc. to 25c. used on day o f issue on envelope (254x115 mm.) in Brunei
£20

Nova Scotia
1813-66 entires (3), entire letters (4) and envelopes (2), two trans-Atlantic, showing 

a variety of Halifax markings including tombstone (4); c.d.s. o f Barrington, 
Bridgetown, Harbour Grace (Newfoundland), Londonderry, New Glasgow, 
New Brunswick (in blue, transit) and Toronto, variously rated with h.s. “ 3” 
and “ cts/5” , the rest in manuscript £45

1849-70 E., E.L. and envelopes (2), showing c.d.s. o f Antigonish, Bridgetown, 
Digby and Pictou, rated in m/s “ 3” , “ 4 }” (with “digby, n .s./paid" alongside) 
“ 5” , from U.S. with “paid" alongside, “ud states/Halifax” c.d.s. on reverse 
and h.s. “ 5” , and “ 8”  £30

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 30 and 31 
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14th Nov. 1979 N O VA  SCO TIA  —  ST. CHRISTOPHER 15.13

Lot

1583

1584

1585

1586

1587

1588

1589

1590

1591

1592
1593
1594
1595
1596

Description Valuation
Nova Scotia —  contd.

★  1851-57 3d. pale blue, clear to large margins, unused, small crease in one corner.
Photo £150

S3 —  6d. yellow-green, large margins on three sides just cut into at one corner, tied 
by oval o f bars to 1856 envelope (slightly soiled and part o f flap missing) to 
Portland, Maine, showing undated New Brunswick double-arc c.d.s. in blue
and " paid/IO/cents” in red alongside. Photo £250

1584

Papua
★  1906 large “ Papua’ ’, thick paper, watermark horizontal, 2/6d. black and brown, 

mounted mint. Photo £40

Prince Edward Island
"21 1858 E.L. to Boston, rated “ 6”  with faint "charlotte t o w n/paid” c.d.s. on front, 

both in red, and Prince Edward Island c.d.s. on reverse £25

Queensland
O  I860 imperf. Id. carmine-rose, good to large margins, outer frame line just cut 

away at top, small corner crease barely affecting fine appearance. Photo £225
O —  ditto, close to large margins, outer frame line just cut away at upper right, 

closely cancelled “43” . Photo £200

St. Christopher
1870-88 the mint or unused (82) and used (41) collection including 1870-76 perf. 

12] Id. (6), perf. 14 Id. (2), 6d., 1879 2{d. (2), 1882-90 2jd. red-brown (2), 
6d.. 1/- (2, each overprinted " specimen”), 1885 id. on half Id. pair and a 
single. 1866 Id. on 6d. block o f four and two singles and 1888 Id. on 2{d. 
mint or unused, the used including 1870-76 perf. 121 Id. (2), 6d. (6, with two 
pairs), perf. 14 Id. (3), 6d. (4), 1879 21d., 4d. (4), 1882-90 Id. magenta (3, one 
cancelled “A09” o f Nevis), 21d. red-brown. 4d. blue (3). 1 /-, 1885 4d. on 6d. 
(2), 1886 4d. on 6d. (repaired) and Antigua Id. with legible “ A  12” ; faults £350

O  1870 perf. 12J Id. dull rose, watermark sideways, a few stained perfs. otherwise
fine. Photo £50

22 —  perf. 14 Id. magenta (tear) bisected and used together with a vertical pair tied 
to small piece. Rare. Photo £50

O  1882-90 21 d. deep red-brown, a pair, clearly cancelled “A  12” , fine. Photo £60
★  —  6d. olive-brown, fine mint. Photo £50
★  —  I/- mauve, fine mint. Photo £55
★  —  I/- bright mauve, one creased corner perforation otherwise fine. Photo £60
'  ANTIGUA USED in st. Christopher: 1884-86 Id. clearly cancelled “ A I2 ” fine. Photo 

Photos for lots on this page appear on page 31 £45
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14th Nov. 1979 ST. HELENA —  ST. V IN C EN T 15.16

St. Helena
Lot Description Valuation
1597 ★  1922-36 Script id . to 1/-, 2/- to 7/6d. and M CA 1/6d., fine mint £70
1598 ★  —  Id. deep carmine-red, fine mint £50

St. Kitts-Nevis
1599 ★  1903-50, a mint collection including 1905-18 id. to 5/-, 1921-29 id . to 5/- and

1938-48 id. to £1 with perforation changes. (73) £65

St. Vincent
1600 ★  1861 Id. rose-red imperforate plate proof block o f five (three cut into and four

creased) and 1862 6d. deep green, a similar proof single £50
1601 ★  1861 rough perf. 14 to 16, Id. rose-red (2), 1862 rough perf. 14 to 16, 6d. deep

green (3, one with some perfs. trimmed) and 1863-68 perf. 11 to 12i, Id. 
rose-red (3), unused four with part gum £50

1602 O  —  Id- rose-red (6), 1862 rough perf. 14 to 16. 6d. deep green (4), and 1863-68
perf. II to 12i, Id. rose-red (3), all cancelled “ A10” £45

1603 ★  1863-68 perf. 14 to 16, 1/- slate-grey, soiled, unused. Photo £70
1604 O  —  ditto, as last, a deep shade, clearly cancelled. Photo £45
1605 O  —  perf. 11 to 1 2 }X l4  to 16 1/- slate-grey, some slight staining otherwise fine.

Photo £45
1606 O  1869 1/- indigo, one stained perforation otherwise good used. Photo £35
1607 O  —  1/- brown, good used. Photo £60
1608 O  1871-80, a used selection with shades and duplication, some showing Anglo-French

currency handstamp, comprising 1871 Id. (4) and 6d. (2), 1872-75 Id. (7) and 
6d. (3), 1875 1/- claret (repaired), 1876-78 perf. 11 to 1 2 }x l5 , 6d. (2) and 
1/- (2), perf. 11 to 12} 4d. (3), perf. about 15, 6d. (4), and 1880 Id. (3) and 
6d., generally fair to good, some faults. Cat. £1293 £250

1609 ★  1871 Small Star, rough perf. 14 to 16, Id. black (3), 1872-75 perf. about 15, Id.
black (3), and 1880 Id. olive-green, unused, the last with some gum £40

1610 O  1872 1/- deep rose-red, fine used. Photo £50
1611 O  1873 perf. 11 to 1 2 }x l5 , 1/- lilac-rose, heavy “ A10" cancellation and faint corner

£150
Photo 

£150 
£100 

Photo 
£60 

£100 
£40

crease not affecting appearance. Photo 
1612 ★  1875 perf. 11 to 12}, I/- claret, good colour, heavy corner crease, unused.

1613
1614

O
O

—  ditto, cancelled in red, fine. Photo
—  ditto, lightly cancelled in red, small black mark on face, a trifle toned.

1615
1616
1617

1618

★
o
o

1876-78 perf. 11 to 12}, 4d. deep blue, good unused. Photo
—  ditto, as last, fine used. Photo
—  perf. about 15 6d. light yellow-green cancelled by GB accountancy mark, fine

used £15
1880 (M ay) Id. on half 6d. bright blue-green, an unsevered pair, faint horizontal 

bend at top and perforation slightly soiled, unused with much original gum. 
Photo £150

1619 ★  1881-1897, a mint collection with shades and duplication comprising 1881 }d. (3),
1882-83 Id. and 2}d. on Id. (3), 1883-84 }d. and 1/-. 1885 Id. on 2}d. on 
Id. (3), 1885-93 }d. (15), Id. (8), 2}d. (2), 4d. (2) and 5/- (3), 1890 2}d. on 4d„ 
1890-93 2}d. on Id. (11), 4d. (6), 6d. (6) and 1/- (7), 1892 5d. on 4d.. 1893-94
5d. on 6d. (8) and 1897 (13 July) 2}d. (3) and 5d. (2) and (6 Oct.) 3d. on
Id. (7). Cat. £400 £100

1620 ★  1881 }d . on half 6d. bright green, unused with much original gum. Photo £45
1621 -A-EB—  (Dec.) }d., 1885-93 Id., 1890-93 2}d. on Id. blue, 4d. and 1/- (gum-creasing),

1893-94 5d. on 6d. (2) and 1897 2}d. and 5d., all in blocks o f four, some 
corner or marginal, also 1885-93 }d. in a marginal block of eighteen (3 x6 ), 
mint £80

1622 O  —  a uscd collection with shades and duplication comprising 1881 }d.. Id. (6.
with a pair) and 4d. (pulled corner perf.), 1882-83 Id. (2), 2}d. on Id. (8) and 
4d., 1883-84 4d„ 1885 Id. on 2}d. on Id., 1885-93 }d. (12). Id. (10) and 4d. (11).
1890-93 2}d. on Id. (18), 4d. and 1/-, 1893-94 5d. on 6d.. and 1897 2}d. Also
two Revenue stamps. Cat. c. £300 £60

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 31 and 32
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14th Nov. 1979 ST. V IN C EN T —  TA N G A N Y IK A 15.23

Lot

1623
1624

1625
1626

1627

1628

1629

1630
1631

Description Valuation
St. V incent —  contd.

•yk 1882 4d. ultramarine, o f good apperance but thinned at foot, unused £30
©  1893 4d., 1893-94 5d. on 6d. (2), 1897 2|d. and 5d., and 1897 (Oct.) 3d. on Id., 

each overprinted “specimen” £75
•fr 1899 id . (2), Id., 2i-d., 3d., 4d., 5d. (2), 6d., 1/- and 5/-, mounted mint £75
★  —  id . (2), Id. (3), 2 id , 3d. (2), 4d„ 5d. (2), 6d. (3), 1/- (2) and 5/-, many with

faults, mounted mint £30
•yk 1902 C A  id . (2), Id., 2d. (2), 2id. to 1/- and 2/-, the last two only fair, and 

1904-11 id . (2), Id. (2) and 2id. to 5/- (small central defect), mounted mint. 
(19) £40

•yk 1907-08, 1909 and 1909-11 Peace and Justice sets, 1913-17 M CA, id . to 5/- with 
duplication, 1915 Id. on 1/-, 1916 W ar Stamp (6), 1916-18 W ar Stamp (16), 
1921-32 Script, id . to 5/- with duplication and 1935 Silver Jubilee set, mint. 
(90) £85

■yk 1913-17 M CA, id . to £1 (marginal) with shades and both 1/-, 1915 Id. on 1/- 
(12, with two blocks o f four and a pair), 1916 W ar Stamp (40, a study with 
three blocks o f four and ten pairs, seven with comma for stop variety), 1916-18 
W ar Stamp (30, with blocks o f four (2) and twelve) and 1935 Silver Jubilee set 
in pairs, mint. (113) £150

©  1928 Script £1 mauve and black, marginal, fine unmounted mint. Photo £65
★  1937-66 (Feb.), a mint collection including 1938/47 id . to £1, 1948 Silver Wedding

£1, 1949-52 lc. to S4.80, 1955 lc. to S2.50 and 1965-67 lc. to $5, some
duplication, fine. (157) £90

1632
Samoa

-A-® 1899 Provisional Government, 1/- rose-carmine, a block o f twenty-four (6 x 4 ) with 
margins on three sides showing plate number, some paper adhering on reverse

£25
South Africa

1633 O  1913-24 id . to £1, the set o f fifteen, lid . with faults otherwise fine mint. Photo
£200

1634T ★  —  10/- deep blue and olive-green, unused with much original gum. Photo £100 
1635T S3 1918 (7th Oct.) " aerial post card/make your sixpence fly” to England bearing 

id . (2) each cancelled by “aerial post/south/africa" c.d.s. £50
1636 ★  1931 unhyphenated, id . black and green, a vertical strip o f eight including a

strip o f four with two English and with two Afrikaans stamps sc-tenant, both 
pairs unmounted £35

South Australia
1637 O  1856-58 imperf. 2d. orange-red, a strip o f three, clear to large margins, fine £75
1638 O  —  ditto, a single, good to large margins, clearly cancelled “ 31” £25
1639 O  —  ditto, as last, clear to large margins, tiny fault at upper left otherwise fine £20
1640 O  —  2d. blood-red, good to huge margins showing portion o f adjoining stamp at

right, fine used £25
1641 ©  1886-96 perf. I l i-1 2 { ,  £1, £3, £4, £5 grey, £10 (thinned), £15 and £20 (a few

stained perfs.), the £3, £4 and £15 marginal, each overprinted “specimen”, 
some natural gum-creasing £35

South West Africa
1642T <Z! 1927 S.W.A. Id. strip o f four (one showing broken “ A ” ) and 1931 A ir  3d. block 

o f four on 1931 envelope, registered and carried on first flight from Windhoek 
to Walvis Bay £20

Tanganyika
1643 ★  1922 watermark upright 1/- to £1, fine mint. Photo £100

Photos for lots on this page appear on page 32

COLOUR PRINTING is a w ork of art and you can see from this catalogue the quality that 
has been attained by W oods of Perth (Printers) Ltd., Scotland. W oods of Perth have 
printed the Robson Lowe auction catalogues for the last thirty years. A sk them  to  

quote for your printing requirements.
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Tasmania
Lot Description Valuation

1644 O  1855 Id. blue, good to large margins, a trifle toned otherwise fine £25

1645 A  1858 1/- bright vermilion clear to large margins, tied by the circle o f bars to
small piece, fine £25

1646 O  —  ditto, close to good margins, clearly cancelled “ 52”  £20

1647 ★ EE 1870-71 perf. 12, lOd. black, a marginal block o f four with inverted watermark.
thin and slight gum-disturbance due to selvedge having been folded under £20

1648

1649
1650

1651

1652

1653

1654

1655

1656

1657
1658
1659

1660 
1661

1662
1663

Note:

Transvaal
O ffl 1877 pelure paper imperforate Id. orange-red, a block of four lightly cancelled, 

top two stamps with tears, the other two stamps with faults nevertheless rare in 
blocks £50

Trinidad
O  1859 imperf. 1/- indigo, very fine used. Photo £100

El 1882 Id. in red in manuscript on 6d. yellow-green, variety bisected and tied by
Trinidad c.d.s. to 1884 large part envelope addressed locally. Photo £75

Turks Islands
1867-95, the mint or unused (108) and used (22) collection including 1867 Id. (2), 

1873-79 Id. (3), 1881 * on Id. S.G. Types 8, 9 (pair), 10 (2) and 11 (2). * on 6d..
S.G. Type 3 (2) and i  on 1/- lilac S.G. Types 5 and 9 (2), 1881 CC Id. (2, with
a marginal pair). 4d.. 6d. and 1/-, 1894 {d. Die II complete pane o f sixty and 
1893 id. (10J mm. setting) on 4d. mint or unused, the used including 1867 Id.. 
6d. and 1/-. 1872-79 Id. (3. with a pair), 1/- (repaired), 1881 i  on Id. S.G.
Type 8 and i  on 1/- dull blue S.G. Type 3. 1882 id. in combination with
Gibraltar id. sharing “A25" duplex on small piece and 1893 id . (113 mm. 
setting) on 4d., faults £250

★  1881 i  on 1/- lilac S.G. Type 4, unused with some original gum. Photo £85

★  —  ditto, as last, with short thick bar, fine unused with much original gum. Photo
£175

★  —  ditto, a similar lot, some damaged perfs. at top. unused with some original
gum. Photo £150

O  —  ditto, S.G. Type 5 lightly cancelled, lower row of perfs. 2 mm. above straight 
edge at foot. Photo £45

★  —  ditto, S.G. Type 6, unused with some original gum, lower row o f perfs. 1 mm.
above straight edge at foot. Photo £35

★  —  2i on 6d. black S.G. Type 18, unused with much original gum. Photo £45
★  —  ditto, a similar lot, unused with traces o f gum. Photo £35
O  —  4 on 6d. black S.G. Type 28, straight edge at top and lower row o f perfs.

2 mm. above straight edge at foot. Photo £50
Q  —  ditto, S.G. Type 29, lightly cancelled, straight edges two sides. Photo £50
A  1883 CA  Id. orange-brown, an unsevered pair of bisects on small piece, one tied.

Photo £30
®  1893 23d. and 1894-95 4d. and 5d. each overprinted “specimen” fine £45
El 1895 2|d. stationery envelope with additional 1889 Id. and 1894 id . cancelled 

“ T I”  used and registered in 1899 to India. Also Turks and Caicos Islands 
1928 2d. on 1931 envelope to England £30

The stationery envelope is addressed in the handwriting o f Sir Edward Cameron, 
Governor, to his son-in-law

Victoria
1664T ®  1901 perf. 123, £1, plate proof in yellow-brown on toned ungummed paper, two 

surface abrasions and some perforation faults. Photo £25

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 28 and 32

EXTENSIONS ON LOTS: Prospective purchasers wishing to obtain expert opinions are 
requested to read the Special Conditions printed in catalogues and note particularly that 

extensions will not normally be granted for reasons of condition.
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Ijal
1665

1666

1667

1668

1669

1670

1671

N ote:

1672

1673

1674

1675

1676

1677

1678

1665 1666

Western Australia
Description Valuation

O  1854 imperf. Id. black, a horizontal pair, close to large margins, fine. Photo £200

Q  —  ditto, as last, close to large margins, just touched at upper right, lightlv 
cancelled “ 14”  in red, two tiny tears at top. Photo £175

21 —  ditto, a vertical pair used with 4d. slate-blue (defective at top), both somewhat 
toned, on 1857 envelope (filing pin-holes) from Perth to Ireland. Rare. Photo

£300

•yk —  4d. blue, good even margins, fine unused. Photo £60

★  1857 imperf. 6d. grey-black, good to large margins on three sides, just touched
at foot, cancelled “ 2” . Photo £200

O  I860 imperf. 2d. pale orange, clear to large margins, cancelled “ 8”  £25

k  1861 clean cut. perf. 14-16 6d. purple-brown showing on reverse line and “ 6d.”  
printed in red, fine unused. Photo £300

This accountancy mark was applied by the Board o f Trade on sheets returned from
the Colony. This is the only example recorded so far on the 6d. value

®  1864 perf. 13 6d. deep lilac very fine unmounted mint. Ex Chadwick £40

®  1872 die proof in black on glazed card (24 x 24 mm.) showing the Swan in oval 
central vignette with uncleared surround, mounted in sunken card frame
(35x44 mm.), a few insignificant marks on face. Photo £125

★  1883 C A  perf. 12 4d. sage-green colour trial, some perfs. trimmed at foot
otherwise fine. Photo £120

★  1888 C A  4d. red-brown, a vertical pair, mounted mint £50

★  —  ditto, a horizontal pair, one with two small thins, mounted mint £35

★  1895 id . in green and red on CC 3d. cinnamon, unused with much original gum,
tiny thin and on C A  3d. red-brown, unused, a trifle toned £40

★  1902 5/- emerald-green, unused with much original gum, one stained perf. at top
otherwise fine. Photo £40

E N D  O F TH E  SALE

Photos for lots on this page appear on pages 27 and 32

1668 1669 1671 1674
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SOME THINGS IN  COMMON
Carl Pelander of New York and William Pollitz of Boston 
were both successful philatelic auctioneers who loved stamps.

Carl died and his will directed that his personal collection 
should be sold by Robson Lowe.

Bill retired and his personal collection of Great Britain and 
Barbados have come to 50 Pall Mall to be sold.

Both were competent professionals and knew who would 
look after their interests.

Some Things in Common
ROBSON LOWE LTD.
LONDON SW1Y 5JZ pall mall

Telephone: (01) 839 4034 Telex: 915410
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COLLECTORS WHO ARE PROUD
of their collections like to sell to

COLLECTORS WHO ARE PROUD
to carry on the same theme

Every serious collector knows that he is the custodian of his 

collection, owing a duty to both the past and the future 

generations. The knowledge he inherited from earlier students, to 

which he added the value of his own researches and discoveries, 
must be treasured and passed on to others.

When such a property is entrusted to the R.L. Group for disposal, 
it is our own pride and pleasure to produce an auction catalogue, 
illustrated in colour, and with explanatory notes, which will be a 

treasured souvenir of your endeavours and abilities for future 

generations to enjoy.

The same care and affection that you gave your collection, we 

shall give. The profession is our avocation because we are 

philatelists who understand the collector's point of view, whether 
he is buying or selling.

If  you loved your stamps, w e shall

ROBSON LOWE LTD.

PALL MALL

and

INTERNATIONAL 
LONDON & BOURNEMOUTH

POOLE HILL

48



mem | SALES BY BOBSOM LOWE

B R IT IS H  G U IA N A .  IM P E R F O R A T E  Q . V IC T O R IA  I M P E R IU M  C O L O U R  
T R IA L S . Eleven items. 14th Sept. 1888. Seven “ U N IF IE D  S T A M P S ” and  
four “ R E V E N U E  S T A M P S ” . £ 1 ,00 0*

IN D IA  —  T h e  Feudatory State o f B A R W A N I.  Collection o f 30 covers (m ostly  
native types) bearing a variety of values (some in blocks o f fo u r o r  larger) 
including 1st issue unrecorded im perforate £a. blue, etc., etc. T h e  can­
cellations include both native and bilingual double ring types w ith  A n ja r ,  
B arw ani, K hetia , Palsud, Pansemol, R a jp u r and Silaw ad. £2,500

N O R T H  B O R N E O  —  1931. Anniversary Set 3c. to  $5. Parts o f Im p erfo ra te  
proof sheets and perforate file sheets. (29 blocks o f tw enty). £6,750*

N O R T H  B O R N E O  —  1939. T h e  set from  lc . to $5. Parts o f Im p erfo ra te  (fram e  
and complete design) plate proofs in strip o f ten, etc., etc. In  a ll 80 
items. £4,000*

R H O D E S IA  A N D  N Y A S A L A N D  —  1954. A  unique collection o f im perfora te  
progressive proofs in blocks o f four, where from  the same value they are  fro m  
different plates or are different states o f the plate or different printings. A lso  
71 blocks o f fo ur from  perforated file sheets m atching the positions o f the im ­
perforate blocks. T h e  collection contains a to ta l o f 510 im perfora te  and 334  
perforated stamps each punched w ith  a small security hole. Com pletely  
w ritten up and ready fo r exhibition. £7,750*

S O U T H E R N  R H O D E S IA . K .G . V I  —  1937 to 1952. Revenue Stamps. (A  
study o f the proofs from  the Printer’s archives). £ 1 ,25 0*

Z A N Z IB A R  —  1908. Plate proofs on w aterm ark paper, lc . to 5r. in blocks o f 
fo ur and lOr. to 200r. in vertical pairs. £1,400*

Z A N Z IB A R  —  1913. Plate proofs on w aterm ark paper lc . to 5r. in blocks o f 
four and lOr. to 200r. in vertical pairs. £1,050*

* Subject to 15% V .A .T . fo r  United Kingdom buyers

so pnii moil
LONDON
ENGLAND SW1Y 5JZ

Enquiries to:

R IC H A R D  S T E W A R D  
Telephone 01-839 4034 
Telex 915410
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Lots not included in this list either failed to reach the reserve, 
were withdrawn or did not bring a bid

Sale Nos. 4446-4447

Wednesday 14th November 1979
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S A L E , 14th N O V E M B E R  1979

REALISATIONS

£
1072 85.00
1077 160.00
1078 300.00
1079 70.00
1080 1200.00
1081 360.00
1082 65.00
1083 80.00
1087 170.00
1088 230.00
1089 175.00
1090 52.00
1091 95.00
1094 18.00
1095 70.00
1096 50.00
1097 170.00
1098 36.00
1099 90.00
1100 130.00
1101 85.00
1102 220.00
1103 220.00
1104 100.00
1105 58.00
1107 26.00
1110 95.00
1111 100.00
1112 60.00
1114 150.00
1117 65.00
1118 70.00
1119 25.00
1120 42.00
1121 36.00
1122 40.00
1123 36.00
1125 210.00
1127 100.00
1129 80.00
1131 34.00
1132 48.00
1133 90.00
1134 52.00
1136 36.00
1137 32.00
1138 65.00

£
1141 58.00
1142 48.00
1144 75.00
1145 160.00
1146 110.00
1147 380.00
1148 56.00
1149 240.00
1150 70.00
1151 50.00
1152 105.00
1153 85.00
1154 36.00
1156 180.00
1157 75.00
1158 280.00
1160 40.00
1162 85.00
1163 105.00
1164 145.00
1167 950.00
1168 150.00
1170 320.00
1171 85.00
1172 260.00
1174 85.00
1176 16.00
1177 70.00
1179 34.00
1180 58.00
1182 52.00
1184 32.00
1185 34.00
1187 15.00
1188 29.00
1190 130.00
1191 15.00
1196 125.00
1205 180.00
1206 125.00
1207 48.00
1208 23.00
1209 38.00
1210 38.00
1211 110.00
1212 160.00
1213 70.00

1979

L o t £
1217 220.00
1219 80.00
1220 210.00
1223 20.00
1224 30.00
1227 85.00
1228 30.00
1229 85.00
1230 140.00
1232 350.00
1234 85.00
1236 110.00
1237 95.00
1239 60.00
1240 125.00
1242 750.00
1243 85.00
1244 95.00
1245 150.00
1246 120.00
1247 70.00
1248 38.00
1249 130.00
1250 16.00
1251 750.00
1252 54.00
1253 54.00
1254 31.00
1255 48.00
1256 90.00
1257 28.00
1258 56.00
1259 30.00
1260 48.00
1262 400.00
1263 70.00
1264 575.00
1265 21.00
1267 36.00
1268 65.00
1269 425.00
1270 48.00
1271 160.00
1272 70.00
1273 320.00
1274 38.00
1275 70.00

: British Empire Sale, 14th November

Lot Lot
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L ot £
1276 180.00
1277 140.00
1278 135.00
1280 155.00
1281 280.00
1282 475.00
1283 22.00
1284 48.00
1285 155.00
1286 900.00
1287 480.00
1288 340.00
1289 2100.00
1290 3200.00
1293 525.00
1294 48.00
1295 60.00
1296 110.00
1297 19.00
1298 75.00
1299 100.00
1300 46.00
1301 32.00
1303 20.00
1305 190.00
1306 85.00
1307 44.00
1309 48.00
1312 145.00
1313 130.00
1315 20.00
1317 36.00
1318 125.00
1323 170.00
1327 60.00
1329 160.00
1337 350.00
1340 40.00
1342 100.00
1346 40.00
1349 32.00
1350 65.00
1353 90.00
1354 95.00
1355 80.00
1357 160.00
1358 65.00
1361 210.00
1362 220.00
1364 65.00
1366 65.00

Lo t £
1368 160.00
1369 32.00
1370 105.00
1374 75.00
1375 56.00
1376 26.00
1377 130.00
1381 110.00
1382 52.00
1383 120.00
1384 170.00
1385 44.00
1386 145.00
1387 60.00
1390 52.00
1393 52.00
1398 145.00
1399 135.00
1400 120.00
1401 100.00
1402 70.00
1404 36.00
1406 70.00
1408 10.00
1409 18.00
1411 42.00
1414 75.00
1415 21.00
1417 105.00
1418 85.00
1419 100.00
1420 75.00
1422 24.00
1423 320.00
1424 90.00
1426 220.00
1427 52.00
1428 80.00
1429 75.00
1430 36.00
1431 85.00
1434 50.00
1436 48.00
1437 48.00
1438 60.00
1439 60.00
1442 20.00
1443 23.00
1444 78.00
1445 58.00
1446 230.00

Lot £
1447 70.00
1448 160.00
1449 100.00
1450 15.00
1451 56.00
1452 26.00
1453 58.00
1455 15.00
1456 90.00
1457 110.00
1461 80.00
1462 36.00
1466 32.00
1467 40.00
1468 32.00
1469 400.00
1470 42.00
1471 85.00
1472 110.00
1473 90.00
1474 10.00
1475 290.00
1477 750.00
1478 2100.00
1479 210.00
1480 27.00
1481 21.00
1482 44.00
1483 11.00
1484 38.00
1485 52.00
1486 52.00
1487 34.00
1488 210.00
1490 75.00
1491 13.00
1492 40.00
1494 21.00
1495 52.00
1496 70.00
1497 58.00
1498 46.00
1499 42.00
1500 160.00
1501 17.00
1502 270.00
1503 38.00
1504 10.00
1505 42.00
1506 65.00
1507 180.00

Lot £
1508 16.00
1509 150.00
1510 110.00
1511 24.00
1513 375.00
1514 320.00
1515 105.00
1516 60.00
1517 60.00
1518 48.00
1519 32.00
1520 65.00
1521 38.00
1523 42.00
1524 29.00
1525 40.00
1526 75.00
1527 75.00
1528 40.00
1530 28.00
1531 25.00
1532 95.00
1533 75.00
1534 42.00
1535 155.00
1536 75.00
1537 46.00
1538 20.00
1539 130.00
1540 115.00
1541 50.00
1542 360.00
1543 260.00
1545 120.00
1546 105.00
1548 65.00
1549 21.00
1550 28.00
1551 40.00
1552 36.00
1554 60.00
1555 400.00
1556 85.00
1557 70.00
1558 180.00
1559 58.00
1560 30.00
1561 36.00
1562 48.00
1563 50.00
1564 56.00
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L o t £ L o t £
1565 360.00 1593 90.00
1566 200.00 1594 44.00
1567 420.00 1595 70.00
1568 100.00 1596 80.00
1569 180.00 1597 125.00
1571 550.00 1598 75.00
1572 300.00 1599 75.00
1573 23.00 1600 32.00
1574 52.00 1602 40.00
1576 60.00 1604 80.00
1578 58.00 1605 36.00
1579 52.00 1607 46.00
1580 65.00 1610 65.00
1581 36.00 1612 120.00
1582 24.00 1613 115.00
1584 260.00 1615 70.00
1585 65.00 1616 65.00
1586 32.00 1617 20.00
1588 130.00 1618 400.00
1589 250.00 1619 120.00
1590 70.00 1620 60.00
1591 70.00 1621 105.00
1592 65.00 1622 115.00

£ L o t £
15.00 1652 110.00
65.00 1653 200.00
65.00 1654 100.00
38.00 1655 38.00
80.00 1656 26.00

125.00 1657 50.00
150.00 1658 32.00

15.00 1659 40.00
200.00 1660 38.00

95.00 1661 36.00
42.00 1662 32.00
95.00 1663 80.00
29.00 1664 29.00
42.00 1665 320.00
12.00 1667 600.00

135.00 1668 125.00
36.00 1669 325.00
60.00 1670 42.00
15.00 1672 46.00
10.00 1673 95.00

170.00 1675 65.00
80.00

190.00 End o f Sale

L o t
1623
1624
1625
1627
1628
1629
1630
1632
1633
1634
1636
1637
1638
1640
1642
1643
1644
1645
1646
1647
1649
1650
1651
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